
Tuesday, July 6, 2021 7:00 PM East & West Basement of the Seward 
Civic Center

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of the City Council of the City of Seward, 
Nebraska will be held at 7:00 PM on Tuesday, July 6, 2021, in the Council Chambers, 142 7th 
Street, Seward, Nebraska which meeting will be open to the public. The Mayor and City Council 
reserve the right to adjourn into Closed Session as per Section 84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised 
Statutes. An Agenda for such meeting, kept continually current, is available at the Office of the 
City Clerk, 537 Main Street, Seward, Nebraska, during normal business hours. Individuals 
requiring physical or sensory accommodations, who desire to attend or participate, please contact 
the City Clerk’s Office at 402.643.2928 no later than 3:30 PM on the Friday preceding the Council 
Meeting.

City financial claims and related invoices will be available for Council member review, audit and 
voluntary signatures at Council Chambers beginning 30 minutes prior to the scheduled meeting 
time.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
DISCLOSURE OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT & OTHER NOTIFICATIONS
This is an Open Meeting of the Seward Nebraska Governing Body. The City of Seward 
abides by the Nebraska Open Meetings Act in conducting business. A copy of the 
Nebraska Open Meetings Act is displayed on the north wall of this meeting room facility 
as required. Disclosure of meeting recording processes is posted in the Meeting Room. A 
participant sign-in sheet is available for use by any Citizen addressing the Council. 
Presenters shall approach the podium, state their name & address for the Clerk’s record 
and are asked to limit remarks to five minutes. All remarks shall be directed to the Mayor 
who shall determine by whom any appropriate response shall be made. The City of Seward 
reserves the right to adjust the order of items on this Agenda if necessary and may elect to 
take action on any of the items listed.
ROLL CALL
MINUTES
1. Draft Minutes of June 15, 2021 - City Clerk Bargmann
CONSENT AGENDA
1. Claims & Payables Reports
PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Public Hearing - 7:00 PM - Revision of the One & Six Year Street Improvement 

Plan - City Administrator Butcher
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2. Public Hearing - 7:00 PM - Amendment to the City of Seward Unified Land 
Development Ordinance (ULDO); Chapter 410 Zoning and Subdivision, Article 
31.6, Vehicle Storage and Attachment 1 - City of Seward Use Matrix - 
Building/Zoning & Code Enf Director Dworak

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
1. Permission for the Seward County Ag Society to Utilize Centennial Park from Aug 

4th - 9th for the Seward County Fair (Carnival Camping) - City Administrator 
Butcher

2. Authorization for Mayor to Sign all Documents Related to the City of Seward's 
Receipt of Funds from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), totaling 
$638,572 (First Installment) - City Administrator Butcher

3. Acknowledge Receipt of Claim from St. John Lutheran - Child Development 
Center, 1053 N Columbia Ave., Seward, for Property Damage in the amount of 
$7,827.12 and Forward to the City Attorney and the City's Insurance Carrier - City 
Administrator Butcher

4. Updated Job Description for Police Officer I - City Administrator Butcher
5. Resolution Adding Stop Signs at 1st Street and Jackson Street; and 2nd Street and 

Jackson Street - City Administrator Butcher
6. Resolution Designating Two Compact Parking Spaces on the North Side of Seward 

Street, East of 5th Street - City Administrator Butcher
7. Compilation Engagement Letter with AMGL for the Preparation of the Budget in 

the Form Prescribed by the State of Nebraska Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
- City Administrator Butcher

8. Award Bid for the 12.47 kV Underground Line Replacement, Progressive Road 
Project, to Valley Construction in the Amount of $404,411.44 - Electric 
Superintendent Ruether

9. Notice of Resignation of Councilmember Chris Schmit from the Seward City 
Council and Notice of Vacancy in Ward 2 - Mayor Eickmeier
A. Recognition of Service of Councilmember Schmit

ELECTION OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT
1. Election of New Council President - Mayor Eickmeier
REPORTS
1. City Administrator's Report - City Administrator Butcher
FUTURE REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS OR 
ADMINSTRATIVE ACTION
ANNOUNCEMENT OF UPCOMING EVENTS
STRATEGY SESSION
1. Strategy Session with City Attorney to Provide Negotiation Guidance Concerning 

Real Estate Interests for Construction of a New Water Tower - City Attorney 
Hoffschneider

MOTION TO ADJOURN
_____________________________________________________________________________

I, Derek Bargmann, the duly appointed qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of 
Seward, Nebraska, hereby certify:

That the foregoing Notice of Meeting and Agenda for such meeting has been posted in



the following places:  Seward City Hall, Seward County Courthouse, Seward Memorial Library 
and CityofSewardNE.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand officially and affixed the seal of 
the City.

___________________________ ________________________
Derek Bargmann Date
City Clerk
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The Seward City Council met at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 2021, 
with Mayor Joshua Eickmeier presiding and City Clerk Derek Bargmann recording 
the proceedings. Upon roll call, the following Councilmembers were present: 
Ellen Beck, Sid Kamprath, Jessica Kolterman, Karl Miller, Chris Schmit, John 
Singleton, Jonathon Wilken. Councilmembers Absent: Alyssa Hendrix. Other 
officials present: City Administrator Greg Butcher, City Attorney Kelly 
Hoffschneider. 

Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by the method of 
communicating advance notice of the regular and special meetings of the City 
Council of the City of Seward, Nebraska, as stated in Ordinance No. 2015-08, 
which was adopted on the 5th day of May, 2015; said method stating that the 
notice of such meeting, with the agenda thereon, be posted in the following 
places:  City Hall, Seward County Courthouse, CityofSewardNE.com, and Seward 
Memorial Library.  The certificate of posting notice is attached to these 
minutes.  Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to the Mayor and 
all members of the City Council and a copy of their acknowledgment of receipt 
of notice and the agenda are attached to these minutes.  Availability of the 
agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to the Mayor 
and Council of this meeting.  All proceedings hereafter shown were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Eickmeier announced that a copy of the Agenda for this meeting is 
posted in the room of the Civic Center and copies are available where a copy 
of the Open Meetings Act is also posted for public inspection.  He also noted 
that any citizen wishing to address the Council should come to the podium, 
state their name and address and limit their comments to five minutes.  All 
remarks should be directed to the Mayor/Chairperson, who will then determine 
who will make any appropriate response.  The City of Seward reserves the 
right to adjust the order of items on this agenda if necessary and may elect 
to take action on any of the items listed. 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JUNE 1, 2021 COUNCIL MEETING

Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Schmit, 
that the minutes of the June 1, 2021 City Council meeting be approved.

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Schmit, Singleton, Wilken
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

1-5. CONSENT AGENDA CONSIDERATION ITEMS

The following Consent Agenda items were approved in one single motion 
made by Councilmember Singleton, seconded by Councilmember Kolterman: 

1. Claims & Payables Reports
2. City Treasurer Report
3. City Codes Director Report
4. Police Department Report
5. Infrastructure Cost Items Reimbursable Back to the City
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CLAIMS LIST
6-15-21

COUNCIL MEETING

Abbreviations: BE, Benefits; BU, Building Upkeep; CI, Capital 
Improvements; DO, Donations; EQ, Equipment; EX, Expense; FA, Fixed Asset; 
GS, Gas; GU, Ground Upkeep; IT, Technology; IV, Inventory; MA, 
Maintenance; MC, Miscellaneous; MH, Merchandise; MI, Mileage; ML, Meals; 
MS, Memberships; OI, Oil;  OP, Operations; PO, Postage; RE, Repairs; RI, 
Reimbursement; SA, Salaries, SE, Services; SL, Sales; ST, Sales Tax; SU, 
Supplies; TG, Training; TO, Tools; TR, Transfer; UN, Uniforms; UT, 
Utilities, 

ADE RE 68.00
All Makes Office-Omaha SU 369.00
Amazon.Com Credit Service SU 906.78
Aqua-Chem Inc MA 39.11
ARPS CI 14,030.79
Austin T J SE 60.00
Baker & Taylor SU 3,337.90
Benes Service RE 59.34
Bizco Technologies SE 4,608.78
Blue To Gold Law Enforce TG 159.00
Border States Industries IV 1,786.63
Bridgestone Golf MH 79.32
Campbell Cleaning SE 2,137.50
Cattle Bank & Trust FA 27,166.26
Center Point Large Print SU 180.00
City Seward Library Petty SU 119.73
City Seward Merchant Serv SE 3,504.47
City Seward Payroll Accou SA 163,488.71
City Seward Perpetual Fd SL 1,350.00
Commonwealth Electric Co BU 5,690.98
Control Services Inc MA 14,420.00
Core Hannah OP 40.00
Core Robert RI 31.00
Crete Glass GU 219.00
Danko Emergency Equipment EQ 1,707.84
Davis Dean SE 420.00
Dutton-Lainson Co IV 23,941.26
Emergency Medical Product EQ 1,065.68
Exchange Bank FA 3,300.00
Faller Landscape GU 1,672.57
Farmers Coop Seward GS 57.78
Fast Mart GS 59.33
Fyr-Tek EQ 315.00
Galls LLC UN 5.98
Gardiner Cale/Alicia SE 40.00
Geidel Amanda/Jeremy SE 140.00
General Fire & Safety Equ EQ 380.85
Gerhold Concrete Co Inc CI 1,254.04
Graham Tire RE 1,112.16
H & S Plumbing Heating & BU 6,844.46
Hach Company SU 43.29
Herpolsheimer's Inc RE 447.98
Heyen'S Service & Custom SE 63.95
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Hobson Automotive & Tire RE 176.00
Hoffschneider Law PC LLO SE 4,500.00
Hornung'S Golf Products I MH 114.49
Husker Electric Supply Co IV 53.39
Hydraulic Equipment Serv RE 320.02
J C I Industries Inc BU 2,585.00
Jackson Services Inc SU 53.50
JRL Electric Supply Inc BU 350.00
K & Z Distributing SU 212.00
Kuefner Ben SE 300.00
Larson Shelbi SE 120.00
Last Mile Network Consult SE 90.00
Lee'S Refrigeration RE 1,251.50
Lincoln Windustrial Co BU 46.93
Loos Kolton SE 80.00
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc SU 17.86
Mead Lumber & Rental-York RE 103.17
Merle'S Garden Center SE 646.00
Mid-American Benefits Inc BE 1,792.25
Midwest Auto Parts RE 35.49
Midwest Automotive RE 237.03
Midwest Laboratories Inc SE 775.17
Midwest Turf & Irrigation RE 156.52
Morse Laurie OP 40.00
Nebraska Equipment Inc EQ 454.38
Nebraska Golf & Turf RE 65.57
Nebraska Notary Associati MS 102.18
Nebraska Nursery & Landsc MS 100.00
Niemann'S Port-A-Pot Llc SE 115.00
Nifco Mechanical Systems SE 200.00
Norris Public Power Distr UT 779.99
Olsson UT 6,400.26
One Call Concepts Inc SE 132.63
O'Reilly Automotive Inc RE 37.81
Orscheln Farm & Home SU 678.88
Pac 'N' Save Discount Foo ML 6,193.15
Peery Shea OP 40.00
Quality Brands Of Lincoln SU 1,414.45
Quill Corp SU 212.22
Rose Equipment Inc RE 1,742.58
Schemmer Architects Engin CI 1,020.00
Seward Airport Authority OP 950.00
Seward County Chamber & D SE 1,291.37
Seward County Independent PO 59.00
Seward County Treasurer OP 19,217.17
Seward Lumber & Home Cent SU 282.91
Seward Public Schools MC 110.00
Seward Wind LLC UT 36,017.71
Siteone Landscape Supply GU 224.28
Sports Express MH 929.65
St P J Supply Inc SU 65.96
State Distributing Co SU 326.40
Suhr & Lichty Insurance A BE 2,520.00
Tennis Courts Unlimited GU 29,955.00
That Tuning Guy SE 210.00
The Power Gripz SU 417.12
The Sprinkler Guy RE 685.00
Tk Elevator Corp SE 1,475.00
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Tomasevicz Curtis SE 280.00
Total Tool Supply Inc TO 424.00
U S A Bluebook - Cust 812 SU 48.95
Verizon Wireless SE 204.05
Veseris SU 650.00
Visa - Pinnacle Bank SU 859.15
     Amazon Prime MS 119.00
     Bluestem Network SE 115.00
     Demco SU 141.95
     GoDaddy SE 32.17
     Hail Varsity MS 29.99
     Harlequin IV 29.79
     Hemmings MS 87.95
     Hoffman Media MS 39.98
     Sam's Club SU 174.96
     Sat Evening Post MS 45.00
     Wal-Mart SU 27.33
     Zoom MS 16.03
Wesco Distribution Inc UT 14,886.38
Wessel Hailey SE 45.00
White Cap SU 1,855.90
Windstream Nebraska Inc SE 2,154.37
Woods & Aitken LLP SE 244.00
York County Emergency M SU 9.60
York Equipment SU 324.85

CLAIMS TOTAL 437,192.71

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Schmit, Singleton, Wilken
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

CONFIRMATION OF MAYOR APPOINTMENTS

Councilmember Kolterman moved, seconded by Councilmember Kamprath, that 
Mayor Eickmeier’s reappointments to the following Boards and Commissions be 
confirmed:

Rick Endicott to the Civic Center Commission for a 3-Yr Term.

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken 
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

1. CONSIDERATION OF THE SEWARD COUNTY E911 INTERLOCAL BUDGET 

Andrew Matney, Seward County E911 Director, presented the budget for 
the next fiscal year of operations. The budget provided to the Council on 
June 11th indicated an approximate 6.21% increase, mainly due to previously 
unknown contractual obligations executed by former E911 administration. Mr. 
Matney distributed and discussed an updated budget with revisions to lower 
the increase to 2.97%. Big revisions in the budget were elimination of the 
Assistant Director position, in which savings were budgeted to create a new 
dispatch position and improve compensation in existing positions. 

Upon Council discussion of pay and retention of dispatchers, Mayor 
Eickmeier inquired about the comparability study completed two years ago. Mr. 
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Matney believes the issue with retention is lack of competitiveness with 
surrounding entities for longevity compensation. Mr. Matney opined that the 
issue of comparable pay to peer entities will be critical to review closely 
for the dispatcher positions in the near future to ensure effective continued 
operations.

Darrell Zabrocki, Seward County Commissioner (in audience), provided an 
update regarding the wages of dispatcher positions. The County has approved a 
2% increase for County employees and at the comparability study to occur next 
year, dispatcher wages will be closely reviewed. Per Councilmember Kamprath’s 
inquiry, Councilmember Singleton provided a breakdown of the funding sources 
of the E911 program. Councilmember Singleton spoke on the challenges that may 
come from a large increase in dispatcher wages regarding the funding entities 
and approvals needed—a funding source could opt out if they do not agree.  

Councilmember Schmit queried about the use of the sinking funds and if 
it has a special designation. Mr. Matney stated the sinking fund is more for 
emergency rather than for designated use.

Councilmember Singleton and Mr. Matney described the need for continued 
compatability with neighboring counties and that systems will need to be 
updated in the near future.

Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Kolterman, to 
approve the Seward County E911 budget, with amended 2.97% increase.

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken 
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

2. UPDATED JOB DESCRIPTION FOR ASSISTANT LIBRARY DIRECTOR

Councilmember Kamprath moved, seconded by Councilmember Beck, 
that the updated job description for Assistant Library Director be 
approved. 

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken 
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

3. AWARD BID FOR SEWARD VOLUNTEEER FIRE DEPARTMENT UNIT 42 2000 GALLON DRY 
SIDE POLY TANKER TO DEEP SOUTH FIRE TRUCKS IN THE AMOUNT OF $273,465

Councilmember Schmit moved, seconded by Councilmember Kamprath, 
to award the bid to Deep South Fire Trucks. 

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken 
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

REPORTS

1.  CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

Councilmember Kamprath moved, seconded by Councilmember Schmit, that 
City Administrator Butcher’s report of June 15, 2021 be accepted.

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken 
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Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

FUTURE REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS OR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

Downtown parking review

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UPCOMING EVENTS

June 29 – Diversity and Inclusion Summit 

July 22nd – Business Anniversaries Luncheon

August 4-8th – Seward County Fair

STRATEGY SESSION

1. STRATEGY SESSION WITH CITY ATTORNEY TO PROVIDE NEGOTIATION GUIDANCE FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WATER TOWER

At 7:47 p.m., Councilmember Miller moved, seconded by Councilmember 
Singleton, that the Council enter a closed session with the Mayor, City 
Administrator, City Clerk and City Attorney, for the protection of the public 
interest and to discuss real estate interests and to provide the City 
Attorney with negotiating guidance for a period not to exceed 30 minutes. 

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

Mayor Eickmeier stated the Council has voted to go into closed session 
for the protection of the public interest and to discuss real estate 
interests and to provide the City Attorney with negotiating guidance.

At 7:59 p.m., the closed session ended, and the following 
Councilmembers reconvened to regular session: Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, 
Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken.

Mayor Eickmeier announced that no formal action was taken during the 
executive session.

MOTION TO ADJOURN

Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Schmit, that 
the June 15, 2021 City Council Meeting be adjourned. Adjourned approximately 
8:00 p.m.

Aye:  Beck, Kamprath, Kolterman, Miller, Singleton, Schmit, Wilken
Nay:  None
Absent: Hendrix. Motion carried.

                                 THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

________________________________  
Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor

___________________________________
Derek Bargmann
City Clerk
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CLAIMS LIST
7-6-21

COUNCIL MEETING

Abbreviations: BE, Benefits; BU, Building Upkeep; CI, Capital Improvements; 
DO, Donations; EQ, Equipment; EX, Expense; FA, Fixed Asset; GS, Gas; GU, 
Ground Upkeep; IT, Technology; IV, Inventory; MA, Maintenance; MC, 
Miscellaneous; MH, Merchandise; MI, Mileage; ML, Meals; MS, Memberships; OI, 
Oil;  OP, Operations; PO, Postage; PU, Publications; RE, Repairs; RI, 
Reimbursement; SA, Salaries, SE, Services; SL, Sales; ST, Sales Tax; SU, 
Supplies; TG, Training; TO, Tools; TR, Transfer; UN, Uniforms; UT, Utilities, 

3801 Harney LLC MC 4,800.00
Akrs Equipment OI 606.57
All Road Barricades Inc MA 842.36
All Makes Office-Omaha SU 1,534.78
Altec Industries Inc RE 617.50
Aqua-Chem Inc MA 3,068.54
ARPS CI 8,039.50
Black Hills Energy UT 3,538.87
Blue Cross Blue Shield Ne BE 50,486.71
Blue River Electric Llc BU 2,079.05
Blue To Gold Law Enforce TG 159.00
Bluestem Network Llc IT 100.00
Bode Adam OP 90.00
Border States Industries IV 51.36
Brandl John OP 90.00
Brown Zach SE 70.00
Callaway Golf MH 232.98
Campbell Cleaning SE 350.00
Capital Business-Cheyenne IT 1,600.00
Capital Business-Dallas MA 360.00
Carroll Construction Supp CI 2,600.00
Cash-Wa Distributing Co ML 93.00
Central States Hydraulic RE 1,562.27
Cerny Dan OP 90.00
Chase Card Service 11,215.12
     Air Care SU 899.25
     Amazon SU 493.73
     American Red Cross SE 965.00
     Ariat UN 278.09
     AWWA MS 210.00
     Constant Contact SE 20.00
     Direct Sports Inc SU 168.84
     DLT Solutions SE 1232.55
     Dragon Palace ML 146.59
     DXE Medical SE 325.28
     Elifeguard SU 174.84
     Epic Sports SU 383.61
     EventGroove SE 239.97
     FastMart SE 10.00
     Greenkeeper MS 600.00
     The Lifeguard Store SU 248.05
     Lou and Mary Anne's ML 192.50
     Microsoft SE 123.60
     Nebraskaland Tire SE 341.42
     Office Depot SU 1016.41
     Orscheln SU 9.99
     PGA MS 536.00



     Runza ML 110.50
     Sam's Club SU 100.06
     Scheels SU 513.54
     ToolUp TO 34.51
     US Postal Service PO 30.20
     Valentino's ML 105.56
     Walmart SU 692.70
     Windstream SE 336.58
     WPSG Inc UN 163.17
     Zoom SE 512.58
Chelewski Kent OP 90.00
City Glass Co BU 848.20
City Seward Buildings/Gr OP 3,000.00
City Seward Electric Fund UT 49,119.46
City Seward Library Petty PO 146.54
City Seward Payroll Accou SA 366,579.14
Constellation Newenergy UT 788.37
Core Robert OP 90.00
Davis Dean SE 300.00
Dell Marketing L.P. SU 2,117.99
Dworak Tim OP 90.00
Eakes Office Solutions SU 85.96
Farmers Coop Seward GS 6,669.27
Fastenal Company SU 1,666.18
Fisher Zachary G OP 90.00
Fitzke Roger MC 75.00
Fontes Taylor SE 290.00
Fontes Tony SE 150.00
Foreup Golf Software SE 455.00
G & P Development Landfil GU 101.44
Galls LLC UN 296.83
General Fire & Safety Equ BU 3,190.24
Gerhold Concrete Co Inc CI 1,520.06
Great Plains Communicatio SE 490.00
H & S Plumbing Heating & BU 351.40
Hans Jared OP 90.00
Hansen Dan OP 90.00
Harmoney Caiti MC 40.00
Hauder Alex OP 60.00
Hawkins Inc MA 2,665.12
Helmink Printing/Grph Inc SU 216.00
Herald Cody OP 90.00
Heyen'S Service & Custom RE 166.25
Hireright LLC SE 201.24
Hobson Automotive & Tire RE 363.89
Hoffschneider Law PC LLO SE 4,500.00
Hornung'S Golf Products I MH 98.99
Hydraulic Equipment Servi RE 49.03
Innerduct.Com IV 1,623.00
J E O Consulting Group In SE 1,432.00
Jaco Analytical Lab Inc SU 1,388.87
Jacobsen Rock & Gravel GU 1,102.32
Janicek Gary M OP 90.00
Janousek Lathan SE 80.00
Johnson Bros Of Nebraska SU 707.00
Jones Bank FA 8,157.52
K & Z Distributing SU 579.40
Kahler Daniel S OP 90.00
Kiger Mckenzie TG 150.00
Klenke Danielle/Nathan SE 40.00



Kocian Tyler OP 90.00
Konica Minolta Business S SE 18.28
Larson Shelbi SE 220.00
Last Mile Network Consult SE 165.30
League Ne Mun-Utilities TG 3,990.00
Lee's Refrigeration RE 961.75
Lintt Mark OP 90.00
Mailand's Clothing UN 139.00
Mebulbs BU 751.33
Memorial Health-Drug SE 210.00
Menards North GU 270.68
Mid-American Benefits Inc BE 80.93
Midwest Auto Parts SU 198.51
Midwest Service & Sales RE 125.00
Midwest Turf & Irrigation RE 784.84
Miers Robert M OP 90.00
Milford Plumbing Inc BU 854.10
Naber's Locksmith Service BU 252.50
Nebraska D A S Acct Ocio SE 231.00
Nebraska Equipment Inc SU 219.95
Nebraska Generator RE 3,577.37
Nebraska Golf & Turf RE 120.78
Nebraska Golf Association MS 528.00
Nebraska Notary Associati MS 102.18
Nebraska Pub Pow - Des UT 394,385.55
Nebraska Water Resources MS 105.00
Niemann's Port-a-Pot LLC SE 300.00
Nifco Mechanical Systems SE 150.00
Norris Public Power Distr UT 935.36
Northern Safety Co Inc SU 63.60
Oborny Tanner OP 90.00
Odeys Inc SU 184.00
O'Kief John F OP 90.00
Olsson CI 6,415.05
One Source Background Che SE 19.00
Oneby Michael OP 90.00
O'Reilly Automotive Inc RE 130.81
Orscheln Farm & Home SU 1,090.86
Pavers Inc CI 4,706.00
Pedersen Brent OP 90.00
Piitz Lonnie SE 160.00
Policky Brandon A OP 90.00
Pollak Douglas W OP 90.00
Premier-Midwest SU 71.00
Principal Financial Group BE 2,261.01
Quality Brands Of Lincoln SU 1,894.84
Quill Corp SU 4,205.54
Rathjen Shad OP 90.00
Reams Sprinkler Supply GU 241.93
Richtig Tim L OP 90.00
Sam'S Club (Lib-Rec-Pool) ML 249.75
Schemmer Architects Engin CI 2,680.00
Seward County Chamber & D MC 2,160.00
Seward County Clerk/Reg D SE 95.75
Seward County Independent PU 1,501.47
Seward Electronics GU 16.20
Seward Fourth Of July Com EX 2,000.00
Seward Lumber & Home Cent SU 433.35
Short Elliott Hendrickson SE 980.00
Siteone Landscape Supply GU 359.71



Small Engine Specialists SU 549.99
Spickelmier & Son Inc MA 7,562.00
Sports Express MH 341.70
St P J Supply Inc TO 87.50
State Distributing Co SU 581.85
Subsurface Solutions TO 755.74
Taylor Carl SE 80.00
The Sprinkler Guy SE 932.35
Time Warner Cable IT 763.18
Tomasevicz Curtis SE 440.00
Total Tool Supply Inc TO 14.95
Ty'S Outdoor Power & Serv RE 146.40
U S A Bluebook - Cust 812 RE 1,387.01
Van Kirk Bros Contracting CI 15,564.00
Verizon Wireless SE 394.94
Watson Wendell B OP 90.00
Williams James R RI 225.00
Windstream Nebraska Inc SE 129.89
York County Emergency M SE 6.40
York Equipment OI 658.91
Zimco Supply Co GU 2,444.40

CLAIMS TOTAL $1,032,692.81



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

     NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that public hearings will be held by the Planning Commission of the City of 
Seward, Seward County, Nebraska on Monday, June 14, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. and the City Council of the City of 
Seward, Seward County, Nebraska on Tuesday, July 6, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. in the East & West Basement of the 
Seward Civic Center at 616 Bradford Street Seward, Nebraska.  

Said public hearing will be to review the FY 2022 One (1) and Six (6) Year Public Roads Plan for the City of 
Seward, NE.

All persons interested may appear and be heard.

Tim Dworak
Building/Zoning Code Enforcement Director

Published: June 2, 2021
Provide POP                                



City of Seward Planning Commission Staff Report 

142 N 7th St., Seward, NE 68434 Tim Dworak, Building/Zoning &

Code Enforcement Director

Tim Dworak 402-643-4000

APPLICATION TYPE FINAL ACTION? DEVELOPER/OWNER

2022 1 and 6 Year Public Roads City of Seward

Plan review

PC HEARING DATE RELATED APPLICATIONS PROPERTY ADDRESS, ZONING DISTRICT/USE

June 14, 2021

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Review of the Annual One (1) and Six (6) Year Public Roads Plan for highway, road and street improvements 
for the City of Seward, NE, in fulfillment of the requirements of Title 428 of the Nebraska Administrative Code.

The notice of this Public Hearing was published in the Seward County Independent.

APPLICATION CONTACT

Michael Oneby – City Engineer

Bob Miers – Superintendent of Streets

Prepared by

Tim Dworak

City of Seward Building - Zoning – Code Enforcement Director



FY 2022 Seward One Year FY 2023-2028 Six Year Street Plan

Priority Project # Project Type Status

Completed Project
Description (FY 2021) Surfacing

Projected 

Construction Cost

Estimated 

Const Year

(FY) Funding Comment

N/A M-539 (139) New Road Completed Karol Kay from Hillcrest to 69 ft. S of Bader Drive (URB-

6763(1))

Concrete with Curb $1,041,464.00 2020 80/20 cost share with State & Federal Completed June 2021

Establishment Period through June 2022

N/A M-539 (203) Storm Sewer Completed 12" SS from SE corner Cemetery Addition drainage to 

Columbia and Maple

Pipe $10,000.00 2020 Engineering in 2020 (in-house)

Completed April 2021

Priority Project # Project Type Status

One Year Plan
Description (FY 2022) Surfacing

Projected 

Construction Cost

Estimated 

Const Year

(FY) Funding Comment

1 M-539 (180) Street 

Reconstruction

Construction Waverly Road from Highway 15 E to Plum Creek Bridge Concrete with Curb $2,250,000.00 2020/

2021

Project cost split over two fiscal years

Completion Dec 2021

2 M-539 (191) Street 

Reconstruction

Construction Elm Street - Railroad Crossing Updgrade Concrete with Curb $30,000.00 2021

3 M-539 (204) Storm Sewer Engineering & 

Construction

Open channel from Elementary School to Rainbow Avenue 

near Star Street

Concrete Channel $60,000.00 2021

4 M-539 (209) New Paving Engineering & 

Construction

East Seward Street - City Limit to STH 34 Concrete with Curb $1,100,000.00 2022 Seek 50/50 cost share with County Engineering completed in 2021 (in-house)

City contribution estimated $550,000

5 M-539 (151) Street 

Reconstruction

Engineering & 

Construction

East Hillcrest Drive from 175' east of Eastridge Drive to 

Plum Creek bridge (includes pedestrian connection from 

Concordia to Trail)

Concrete with Curb $650,000.00 2021/

2022

Engineering in 2020 (in-house)

Bid October 2021

6 M-539(206) Storm Sewer Engineering & 

Construction

Karol Kay box culvert near Plum Creek Park Concrete Channel $60,000.00 2022

7 M-539(207) Alley Paving Construction Alley between 5th and 6th, Ash to South St. Concrete $15,000.00 2022 Constructed by city staff

8 M-539(208) Alley Paving Construction Alley between 4th and 5th, Ash to South St. Concrete $15,000.00 2022 Constructed by city staff

9 M-539 (196) Street 

Reconstruction

Engineering Pinewood Avenue - Highway 15 to Columbia Avenue Concrete/Asphalt $400,000.00 2022/

2023

Engineering in 2021 (in-house)

Different treatments in different sections

10 M-539 (170) Shared Use 

Path

Engineering Shared Use Path (aka Hiker/Biker trail) from South 

Columbia to Waverly Road and Karol Kay  (ENH-30(83))

Concrete $4,000,000.00 2025 80/10/10 cost share with State & Federal Engineering in 2021 Budget

City contribution estimated $400,000

11 M-539 (218) Overlay Engineering & 

Construction

Roberts Street, Columbia to 6th Asphalt with Concrete 

Curb

$350,000.00 2022 Constructed by city staff

Priority Project # Project Type Status

Six Year Plan
Description (FY 2023-2028) Surfacing

Projected 

Construction Cost

Estimated 

Const Year

(FY) Funding Comment

1 M-539 (210) Reconstruction

Storm Sewer

Planning Park Avenue from 6th to 8th Streets

36-inch SS 

Concrete paving

Pipe

$400,000.00 2023 Prior to Hwy 15/6th St widening

2 M-539 (219) Reconstruction

Storm Sewer

Planning Bradford St, 6th to 10th

18-inch SS

Concrete paving

Pipe

$400,000.00 2023 Prior to Hwy 15/6th St widening

3 M-539 (220) Storm Sewer

Detention

Planning Cedar Street Detention Basin Improvements $85,000.00 2023 Pavement constructed by city staff

Acquire ROW

4 M-539 (205) Storm Sewer Planning W. Hillcrest, 8th to Ironwood

8th St. from Hillcrest to Park Street

Pipe

Curb inlets

$40,000.00 2023

5 M-539 (212) Reconstruction Planning Lindell Avenue from Jackson Avenue to East Seward Street 

& Jackson Avenue from Lindell Avenue to 127' east of 

Lindell Avenue

Concrete with Curb $30,000.00 2023 Constructed by city staff

6 M-539 (213) Street 

Reconstruction

Planning Highway 15 (6th St) Ash St to City Limits $300,000.00 2024/

2025

Shared funding with Federal & State City contribution $300k for parallel parking 

stalls along Courthouse square

7 M-539 (131) New Paving Planning Park Avenue from N. 11th St. to N. 12th Street Concrete with Curb

Box culvert

$85,000.00 2024 Pavement constructed by city staff

Acquire ROW

8 M-539 (184) Street 

Reconstruction

Planning East Hillcrest Drive from Highway 15 (6th Street) east to 

175' east of Eastridge

Concrete with Curb $950,000.00 2025 Engineering completed in 2022

9 M-539 (194) Storm Sewer Planning 42" storm sewer between 12th & 13th north of Main Street Pipe $40,000.00 2025 Research existing pipe diameters; identify 

bottleneck

10 M-539 (214) New Paving Planning Columbia Avenue from City Limit to Depot Street Concrete with Curb $30,000.00 2025 Constructed by city staff

Page 1 of 2



FY 2022 Seward One Year FY 2023-2028 Six Year Street Plan

Priority Project # Project Type Status

Six Year Plan (continued)
Description (FY 2023-2028) Surfacing

Projected 

Construction Cost

Estimated 

Const Year

(FY) Funding Comment

11 M-539 (200) Storm Sewer Planning Drainage Basin (Northeast) Improvements $400,000.00 2025 Improve detention upstream of Cedar St. 

Detention Bain

12 M-539 (217) Reconstruction Planning Bluff Road Bridge at Plum Creek - bridge reconstruction Asphalt $1,500,000.00 2026 Research funding options w/NDOT

Design completed and paid by County

13 M-539 (198) Overlay Planning Ash Street - Columbia Avenue to Highway 15 Asphalt with Concrete 

Curb

$400,000.00 2026

14 M-539 (199) Reconstruction Planning East Seward Street - Lindell Avenue to Columbia Avenue Brick/concrete $500,000.00 2026 Engineering completed in 2023

15 M-539 (215) New Paving Planning South Street - Oak St to Big Blue Bridge Concrete with Curb $30,000.00 2026 Constructed by city staff

16 M-539 (221) Storm Sewer Planning Plum Creek Park Detention $300,000.00 2026 South of tennis courts

17 M-539 (201) Signal Planning Traffic Signal on Hwy 15 at Worthman Blvd (Rail Campus) N/A $400,000.00 2027 Required when traffic warrants

18 M-539 (202) Reconstruction Planning Highway 15 Bridge across Worthman Creek widening and 

turn lanes

Asphalt $1,500,000.00 2027 Required when traffic warrants

19 M-539 (222) Reconstruction Planning Worthman Blvd from Pine St to CTH 294

294th Street from Worthman to RR Crossing

Concrete $900,000.00 2027 Rail Campus development

20 M-539 (165) New Paving Planning Spruce Street from ½ block west of Progressive Road to 

Pine Street

Concrete with Curb $30,000.00 2027 Constructed by city staff

21 M-539 (193) Storm Sewer Planning Drainage Basin (Northwest) Improvements $200,000.00 2027

22 M-539 (161) New Paving Planning Pine Street from Birch Street thru Spruce Street Concrete with Curb $85,000.00 2028

23 M-539 (162) New Paving Planning Pine Street from Spruce Street thru Walnut Street Concrete with Curb $85,000.00 2028

24 M-539 (163) New Paving Planning Pine Street from Walnut Street to Cottonwood Street Concrete with Curb $85,000.00 2028

25 M-539 (186) Reconstruction Planning Walnut Street from Progressive Road to Pine Street Concrete $70,000.00 2028

26 M-539 (216) Reconstruction Planning Highway 15 Bridge across Big Blue River widening Concrete $6,000,000.00 2028 Seek funding from State & Federal Required when traffic warrants

27 M-539 (223) Overlay Planning South 3rd Street - Ash Street to Bradford Asphalt with Concrete 

Curb

$400,000.00 2028

28 M-539 (224) Storm Sewer Planning Elm Street - 2nd to 3rd Streets Pipe $200,000.00 2028

29 M-539 (195) Storm Sewer Planning Drainage Basin (Northwest) Improvements $200,000.00 2028

Project # Project Type Status

Long Range Plan
Description (FY 2029+) Surfacing

Projected 

Construction Cost

Estimated 

Const Year

(FY) Funding Comment

M-539 (x) Reconstruction Planning Walker Rd. from Pine St to CTH 294 Concrete TBD TBD 4,600 ft.

M-539 (x) Reconstruction Planning Lincoln Avenue from Columbia Av to Highway 15 (6th 

Street)

Brick/concrete TBD TBD Include Shared Use Path (aka Bike Trail) 

spur

M-539 (x) Reconstruction Planning Lincoln Avenue from Highway 15 (6th Street) to 10th St Brick/concrete TBD TBD Include Shared Use Path (aka Bike Trail) 

spur

M-539 (x) Storm Sewer Planning Langworthy from Columbia to Meadow Lane Pipe TBD TBD

M-539 (x) Reconstruction Planning Moffitt St from Columbia Av to Highway 15 (6th Street) Brick/concrete TBD TBD

M-539 (x) Reconstruction Planning Moffitt St from Highway 15 (6th Street) to 10th St Brick/concrete TBD TBD

Page 2 of 2



ORDINANCE NO. 2021- 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, CHAPTER 
410 ZONING AND SUBDIVISION, ATTACHMENT 1; TO REMOVE “VEHICLE STORAGE SHORT 
TERM” AS A LISTED USE UPON THE USE MATRIX; TO AMEND “VEHICLE STORAGE” AS A 
LISTED USE UPON THE USE MATRIX; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF 
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; TO PROVIDE FOR 
PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEWARD AS 
FOLLOWS:

That Chapter 410 of the Municipal Code of the City of Seward is hereby 
amended as follows:

Section 1. That the following use types are amended in 410 Attachment 
1, City of Seward Use Matrix:

Use Types
Impact 
Rating AG RR R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 RM UC C-1 C-2 CBD BP I-1 I-2

Supplemental 
Regulations

Commercial 
Uses  

Vehicle 
Storage 
(Short Term)

M S P  p p

Industrial 
Uses
Vehicle 
Storage (long 
term)

H S PS PS §410-31.6

SECTION 2. REPEAL. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 
herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3.  WHEN OPERATIVE; PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM. This 
ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full force from 
and after its passage, approval and publication or posting as required by 
law.

Dated this ___________ day of ____________, 2021

CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

____________________________
Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor

ATTEST: ____________________________    
   Derek Bargmann
   City Clerk



City of Seward Planning Commission Staff Report 

142 N 7th St. Seward, NE 68434 Tim Dworak, Building/Zoning &

 Code Enforcement Director

402-643-4000

APPLICATION TYPE FINAL ACTION? DEVELOPER/OWNER

ULDO Amendment

PC HEARING DATE RELATED APPLICATIONS PROPERTY ADDRESS, ZONING DISTRICT/USE

June 14th, 2021

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Review a City of Seward Unified Land Development Ordinance (ULDO) Amendment to 410 Attachment 1, City 
of Seward Use Matrix.

APPLICATION CONTACT

Tim Dworak

ANALYSIS

Ordinance 2019-05 was adopted February 8th, 2019. Once adopted, the text portion of the ordinance was 
changed in the Unified Land Development Ordinance (ULDO) 410 Zoning and Subdivision, Articles 3 & 31. 
However, 410 Attachment 1 was never revised accordingly.

Attached are copies of the Ordinance 2019-05, the current text of Articles 3 & 31, and the new ordinance 
reflecting the changes to 410 Attachment 1, City of Seward Use Matrix.

The Notice of this Public Hearing was posted in the Seward County Independent.

Prepared by

Tim Dworak

City of Seward Building - Zoning – Code Enforcement Director

 



American Rescue Plan Act 
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 

Non-Entitlement Units of Local Government Application 
 
 

 
Name of City or Village (NEU):  
 

 
Section I 

☐ Option I: Request allocation of local fiscal recovery funds based on the proportion of the 
population in the NEU as a share of the total population of all NEUs in the State (see initial 
calculation attached). 

 
☐ Option II: Decline funding allocation and transfer funds to the State of Nebraska under Section 

603(c)(4). 
 
 

Section II 
Complete all sections if Option I was checked; otherwise skip to Section IV if Option II was selected 

 
Taxpayer Identification Number of City/Village: 
 
DUNS Number of City/Village:  
 
Address of City Hall/Village Office:  
 
Authorized Representative of City/Village: 
 Name:  

 Title:  

 Email:  
 
Contact Person in City/Village: 
 Name:  

 Title:  

 Phone:  

Email:  
 

 
Financial Institution Information: 
 Routing Number:  

 Account Number:  

 Financial Institution Name:  

Financial Institution Contact Name 

Financial Institution Contact Phone # 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



American Rescue Plan Act 
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 

Non-Entitlement Units of Local Government Application 
 
 

Section III 
 
☐ I have reviewed the provided list of NEU operating budgets in effect as of January 27, 2020, and 

agree our listed amount accurately reflects our budget (defined as the annual total operating 
budget, including general fund and other funds). Budget numbers were extracted from the 
Auditor of Public Accounts Budget Database for the budget period October 1, 2019 through 
September 30, 2020. 

 ☐ Listed amount does not agree to our budget. Please give details or differences: 
 
 
 
 
☐ I have reviewed and signed the US Treasury Award Terms and Conditions Agreement to be 

returned to the State with this agreement. 
 Treasury_NEU_Award_Terms_and_Conditions.pdf 

 
☐ I have reviewed and signed the Assurances of Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 

1964 to be returned to the State with this agreement. 
 Treasury_Title_VI_Assurances.pdf 
 
 

Section IV (Needs to be completed even if Option II was selected) 
 

 
Authorized Representative Signature:           
 
 
Please return all signed documents to das.neufiscalrecovery@nebraska.gov by July 2, 2021. 
 
 
 
Resources: 
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (See Sec. 603. Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund) 
Interim Final Rule 
Treasury's Guidance on NEUs 
FAQs 
 
Note: An NEU should retain signed copies of this agreement and the agreements signed as part of 
Section III above. As soon as possible after receiving an award pursuant to this agreement, the NEU 
should register in SAM.gov, if not already registered. 

 

https://www.nebraska.gov/auditor/reports/index.cgi?budget=1
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/NEU_Award_Terms_and_Conditions.pdf
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Title_VI_Assurances.pdf
mailto:das.neufiscalrecovery@nebraska.gov
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/1319/text
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2021-05-17/pdf/2021-10283.pdf
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/NEU_Guidance.pdf
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/SLFRPFAQ.pdf
https://sam.gov/content/entity-registration






American Rescue Plan Act

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Non‐Entitlement Units (NEU) Estimate Allocations

Revised 6/24/2021

Recipient County NEU ID

 2019‐20 NEU 

Operating Budget   NEU 75% Budget 

 Estimated Tranche 1 

Allocation 

Abie Butler NE0001 153,850                          115,388                   5,752                              

Adams Gage NE0002 2,610,500                      1,957,875               54,601                           

Ainsworth Brown NE0003 8,009,709                      6,007,282               143,360                         

Albion Boone NE0004 5,466,592                      4,099,944               140,263                         

Alda Hall NE0005 705,674                          529,256                   58,583                           

Alexandria Thayer NE0006 1,754,274                      1,315,706               15,132                           

Allen Dixon NE0007 726,912                          545,184                   30,884                           

Alliance Box Butte NE0008 46,462,800                    34,847,100             716,092                         

Alma Harlan NE0009 6,973,339                      5,230,004               100,972                         

Alvo Cass NE0010 160,500                          120,375                   12,124                           

Amherst Buffalo NE0011 843,398                          632,549                   22,389                           

Anoka Boyd NE0012 ‐                                   ‐                           442                                 

Anselmo Custer NE0013 310,904                          233,178                   12,212                           

Ansley Custer NE0014 1,522,975                      1,142,231               37,610                           

Arapahoe Furnas NE0015 3,379,902                      2,534,926               86,370                           

Arcadia Valley NE0016 2,066,608                      1,549,956               26,991                           

Arlington Washington NE0017 3,774,605                      2,830,954               116,369                         

Arnold Custer NE0018 2,846,930                      2,135,198               50,265                           

Arthur Arthur NE0019 93,327                            69,995                     10,442                           

Ashland Saunders NE0020 7,389,320                      5,541,990               233,978                         

Ashton Sherman NE0021 542,008                          406,506                   16,371                           

Atkinson Holt NE0022 6,435,933                      4,826,950               108,759                         

Atlanta Phelps NE0023 372,000                          279,000                   11,681                           

Auburn Nemaha NE0024 15,160,585                    11,370,438             294,154                         

Aurora Hamilton NE0025 14,658,743                    10,994,057             402,382                         

Avoca Cass NE0026 277,097                          207,823                   22,300                           

Axtell Kearney NE0027 1,678,010                      1,258,508               66,459                           

Ayr Adams NE0028 190,862                          143,146                   10,796                           

Bancroft Cuming NE0029 730,605                          547,953                   41,238                           

Barada Richardson NE0030 8,000                              6,000                       1,947                              

Barneston Gage NE0031 291,200                          218,400                   9,823                              

Bartlett Wheeler NE0032 241,600                          181,200                   10,088                           

Bartley Red Willow NE0033 1,364,900                      1,023,675               23,805                           

Bassett Rock NE0034 2,636,393                      1,977,295               47,787                           

Battle Creek Madison NE0035 6,558,183                      4,918,638               105,042                         

Bayard Morrill NE0036 11,746,422                    8,809,817               95,927                           

Bazile Mills Knox NE0037 143,000                          107,250                   2,566                              

Beatrice Gage NE0038 58,398,710                    43,799,033             1,086,616                      

Beaver City Furnas NE0039 4,690,900                      3,518,175               50,884                           

Beaver Crossing Seward NE0040 2,084,896                      1,563,672               36,813                           

Bee Seward NE0041 1,229,000                      921,750                   16,283                           

Beemer Cuming NE0042 1,046,345                      784,759                   57,963                           

Belden Cedar NE0043 220,000                          165,000                   9,646                              

Belgrade Nance NE0044 275,000                          206,250                   10,088                           

Bellwood Butler NE0045 914,925                          686,194                   37,167                           

Budget Information provided by Nebraska State Auditor: 

https://www.nebraska.gov/auditor/reports/index.cgi?budget=1

Red cells indicate no budget provided

to the State Auditor for FY2019‐20



American Rescue Plan Act

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Non‐Entitlement Units (NEU) Estimate Allocations

Revised 6/24/2021

Recipient County NEU ID

 2019‐20 NEU 

Operating Budget   NEU 75% Budget 

 Estimated Tranche 1 

Allocation 

Belvidere Thayer NE0046 106,000                          79,500                     4,071                              

Benedict York NE0047 381,714                          286,285                   20,177                           

Benkelman Dundy NE0048 5,069,747                      3,802,310               69,910                           

Bennet Lancaster NE0049 3,495,149                      2,621,362               86,459                           

Bennington Douglas NE0050 5,726,013                      4,294,510               134,599                         

Bertrand Phelps NE0051 3,658,354                      2,743,766               62,742                           

Berwyn Custer NE0052 112,426                          84,320                     7,080                              

Big Springs Deuel NE0053 3,023,000                      2,267,250               33,362                           

Bladen Webster NE0054 464,137                          348,103                   19,380                           

Blair Washington NE0055 36,444,219                    27,333,164             698,394                         

Bloomfield Knox NE0056 2,341,873                      1,756,405               83,184                           

Bloomington Franklin NE0057 256,907                          192,680                   8,584                              

Blue Hill Webster NE0058 2,520,210                      1,890,158               76,636                           

Blue Springs Gage NE0059 1,725,000                      1,293,750               28,230                           

Boelus (Howard City) Howard NE0060 376,381                          282,286                   16,548                           

Boys Town Douglas NE0061 8,487,268                      6,365,451               49,734                           

Bradshaw York NE0062 752,885                          564,664                   23,716                           

Brady Lincoln NE0063 563,191                          422,393                   37,167                           

Brainard Butler NE0064 1,799,878                      1,349,909               27,787                           

Brewster Blaine NE0065 24,460                            18,345                     1,504                              

Bridgeport Morrill NE0066 7,280,197                      5,460,148               130,263                         

Bristow Boyd NE0067 495,521                          371,641                   5,221                              

Broadwater Morrill NE0068 147,741                          110,806                   10,354                           

Brock Nemaha NE0069 487,000                          365,250                   9,380                              

Broken Bow Custer NE0070 16,558,532                    12,418,899             309,463                         

Brownville Nemaha NE0071 1,035,362                      776,522                   11,327                           

Brule Keith NE0072 803,500                          602,625                   26,991                           

Bruning Thayer NE0073 1,114,000                      835,500                   23,805                           

Bruno Butler NE0074 226,000                          169,500                   8,141                              

Brunswick Antelope NE0075 504,502                          378,376                   11,681                           

Burchard Pawnee NE0076 238,343                          178,757                   6,549                              

Burr Otoe NE0077 148,000                          111,000                   5,221                              

Burton Keya Paha NE0078 5,610                              4,208                       885                                 

Burwell Garfield NE0079 5,910,721                      4,433,041               102,741                         

Bushnell Kimball NE0080 151,476                          113,607                   10,265                           

Butte Boyd NE0081 1,545,070                      1,158,803               26,814                           

Byron Thayer NE0082 304,800                          228,600                   7,080                              

Cairo Hall NE0083 1,891,630                      1,418,723               70,087                           

Callaway Custer NE0084 1,323,969                      992,977                   47,433                           

Cambridge Furnas NE0085 8,863,218                      6,647,413               88,671                           

Campbell Franklin NE0086 1,415,268                      1,061,451               26,637                           

Carleton Thayer NE0087 605,000                          453,750                   7,699                              

Carroll Wayne NE0088 302,883                          227,162                   18,849                           

Cedar Bluffs Saunders NE0089 1,623,440                      1,217,580               51,592                           

Cedar Creek Cass NE0090 597,685                          448,264                   36,282                           

Budget Information provided by Nebraska State Auditor: 

https://www.nebraska.gov/auditor/reports/index.cgi?budget=1

Red cells indicate no budget provided

to the State Auditor for FY2019‐20



American Rescue Plan Act

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Non‐Entitlement Units (NEU) Estimate Allocations

Revised 6/24/2021

Recipient County NEU ID

 2019‐20 NEU 

Operating Budget   NEU 75% Budget 

 Estimated Tranche 1 

Allocation 

Cedar Rapids Boone NE0091 792,399                          594,299                   31,858                           

Center Knox NE0092 205,500                          154,125                   7,699                              

Central City Merrick NE0093 19,212,572                    14,409,429             254,331                         

Ceresco Saunders NE0094 1,530,265                      1,147,699               79,556                           

Chadron Dawes NE0095 10,341,264                    7,755,948               478,929                         

Chambers Holt NE0096 904,630                          678,473                   22,654                           

Chapman Merrick NE0097 297,387                          223,040                   25,398                           

Chappell Deuel NE0098 3,939,575                      2,954,681               75,131                           

Chester Thayer NE0099 1,138,100                      853,575                   19,646                           

Clarks Merrick NE0100 1,106,921                      830,191                   30,442                           

Clarkson Colfax NE0101 4,826,187                      3,619,640               56,017                           

Clatonia Gage NE0102 609,895                          457,421                   19,469                           

Clay Center Clay NE0103 4,463,320                      3,347,490               64,070                           

Clearwater Antelope NE0104 6,575,000                      4,931,250               35,398                           

Clinton Sheridan NE0105 95,000                            71,250                     3,451                              

Cody Cherry NE0106 299,700                          224,775                   13,540                           

Coleridge Cedar NE0107 3,887,336                      2,915,502               39,822                           

Colon Saunders NE0108 188,897                          141,673                   9,380                              

Columbus Platte NE0109 101,702,259                  76,276,694             2,076,774                      

Comstock Custer NE0110 878,760                          659,070                   7,787                              

Concord Dixon NE0111 237,000                          177,750                   13,451                           

Cook Johnson NE0112 377,301                          282,976                   26,725                           

Cordova Seward NE0113 401,135                          300,851                   11,681                           

Cornlea Platte NE0114 265,251                          198,938                   3,186                              

Cortland Gage NE0115 1,380,000                      1,035,000               41,769                           

Cotesfield Howard NE0116 151,000                          113,250                   4,159                              

Cowles Webster NE0117 45,000                            33,750                     2,389                              

Cozad Dawson NE0118 13,951,790                    10,463,843             330,525                         

Crab Orchard Johnson NE0119 31,425                            23,569                     3,186                              

Craig Burt NE0120 311,300                          233,475                   16,548                           

Crawford Dawes NE0121 6,400,629                      4,800,472               82,299                           

Creighton Knox NE0122 5,706,904                      4,280,178               96,104                           

Creston Platte NE0123 1,384,030                      1,038,023               17,964                           

Crete Saline NE0124 32,588,000                    24,441,000             620,077                         

Crofton Knox NE0125 1,395,513                      1,046,635               58,671                           

Crookston Cherry NE0126 110,000                          82,500                     6,106                              

Culbertson Hitchcock NE0127 844,299                          633,224                   49,468                           

Curtis Frontier NE0128 3,425,527                      2,569,145               78,671                           

Cushing Howard NE0129 44,000                            33,000                     2,920                              

Dakota City Dakota NE0130 6,031,479                      4,523,609               164,510                         

Dalton Cheyenne NE0131 679,683                          509,762                   24,601                           

Danbury Red Willow NE0132 138,956                          104,217                   8,407                              

Dannebrog Howard NE0133 964,226                          723,169                   26,991                           

Davenport Thayer NE0134 1,773,500                      1,330,125               25,044                           

Davey Lancaster NE0135 366,623                          274,967                   13,628                           
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David City Butler NE0136 22,015,336                    16,511,502             252,385                         

Dawson Richardson NE0137 211,000                          158,250                   11,947                           

Daykin Jefferson NE0138 1,281,712                      961,284                   14,071                           

Decatur Burt NE0139 1,215,021                      911,265                   40,973                           

Denton Lancaster NE0140 2,998,669                      2,249,002               18,230                           

Deshler Thayer NE0141 3,404,222                      2,553,167               65,220                           

Deweese Clay NE0142 127,890                          95,918                     5,752                              

DeWitt Saline NE0143 3,751,302                      2,813,477               44,070                           

Diller Jefferson NE0144 599,541                          449,656                   22,477                           

Dix Kimball NE0145 1,000,474                      750,356                   21,416                           

Dixon Dixon NE0146 146,817                          110,113                   7,168                              

Dodge Dodge NE0147 1,597,670                      1,198,253               52,477                           

Doniphan Hall NE0148 1,447,048                      1,085,286               73,450                           

Dorchester Saline NE0149 3,407,403                      2,555,552               50,795                           

Douglas Otoe NE0150 306,028                          229,521                   15,840                           

DuBois Pawnee NE0151 181,920                          136,440                   12,124                           

Dunbar Otoe NE0152 155,000                          116,250                   17,079                           

Duncan Platte NE0153 712,936                          534,702                   32,654                           

Dunning Blaine NE0154 237,106                          177,830                   8,761                              

Dwight Butler NE0155 390,000                          292,500                   16,902                           

Eagle Cass NE0156 1,988,930                      1,491,698               96,989                           

Eddyville Dawson NE0157 116,597                          87,448                     8,318                              

Edgar Clay NE0158 3,572,900                      2,679,675               39,822                           

Edison Furnas NE0159 670,000                          502,500                   10,885                           

Elba Howard NE0160 1,993,473                      1,495,104               19,911                           

Elgin Antelope NE0161 2,760,830                      2,070,622               54,601                           

Elk Creek Johnson NE0162 315,000                          236,250                   8,318                              

Elm Creek Buffalo NE0163 2,063,605                      1,547,704               83,981                           

Elmwood Cass NE0164 1,230,351                      922,763                   58,494                           

Elsie Perkins NE0165 262,598                          196,949                   9,292                              

Elwood Gosper NE0166 5,016,358                      3,762,269               60,441                           

Elyria Valley NE0167 97,100                            72,825                     4,513                              

Emerson Dixon NE0168 2,950,527                      2,212,895               70,087                           

Emmet Holt NE0169 258,224                          193,668                   4,071                              

Endicott Jefferson NE0170 480,000                          360,000                   11,062                           

Ericson Wheeler NE0171 178,022                          133,517                   7,964                              

Eustis Frontier NE0172 835,913                          626,935                   33,008                           

Ewing Holt NE0173 1,973,120                      1,479,840               32,920                           

Exeter Fillmore NE0174 1,520,906                      1,140,679               46,194                           

Fairbury Jefferson NE0175 32,808,198                    24,606,149             320,879                         

Fairfield Clay NE0176 3,689,330                      2,766,998               32,654                           

Fairmont Fillmore NE0177 2,692,146                      2,019,109               45,574                           

Falls City Richardson NE0178 31,408,420                    23,556,315             364,329                         

Farnam Dawson NE0179 267,960                          200,970                   14,601                           

Farwell Howard NE0180 293,700                          220,275                   10,354                           
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Filley Gage NE0181 793,000                          594,750                   11,150                           

Firth Lancaster NE0182 1,479,002                      1,109,252               55,486                           

Fordyce Cedar NE0183 218,000                          163,500                   11,593                           

Fort Calhoun Washington NE0184 3,506,648                      2,629,986               86,724                           

Foster Pierce NE0185 76,000                            57,000                     4,513                              

Franklin Franklin NE0186 3,546,403                      2,659,802               80,529                           

Fremont Dodge NE0187 183,480,274                  137,610,206           2,334,734                      

Friend Saline NE0188 11,218,262                    8,413,697               85,397                           

Fullerton Nance NE0189 10,188,148                    7,641,111               108,140                         

Funk Phelps NE0190 740,400                          555,300                   16,194                           

Gandy Logan NE0191 53,000                            39,750                     2,743                              

Garland Seward NE0192 757,093                          567,820                   18,849                           

Garrison Butler NE0193 25,000                            18,750                     4,513                              

Geneva Fillmore NE0194 8,358,800                      6,269,100               184,598                         

Genoa Nance NE0195 13,583,698                    10,187,774             83,892                           

Gering Scotts Bluff NE0196 34,167,579                    25,625,684             719,278                         

Gibbon Buffalo NE0197 7,146,493                      5,359,870               165,395                         

Gilead Thayer NE0198 151,000                          113,250                   3,363                              

Giltner Hamilton NE0199 1,226,863                      920,147                   32,477                           

Glenvil Clay NE0200 605,500                          454,125                   25,840                           

Goehner Seward NE0201 560,000                          420,000                   13,982                           

Gordon Sheridan NE0202 3,512,283                      2,634,212               134,599                         

Gothenburg Dawson NE0203 21,945,022                    16,458,767             305,127                         

Grafton Fillmore NE0204 251,388                          188,541                   10,442                           

Grant Perkins NE0205 10,082,184                    7,561,638               98,671                           

Greeley Greeley NE0206 6,093,500                      4,570,125               37,875                           

Greenwood Cass NE0207 1,827,384                      1,370,538               52,654                           

Gresham York NE0208 880,000                          660,000                   18,761                           

Gretna Sarpy NE0209 31,621,161                    23,715,871             447,602                         

Gross Boyd NE0210 6,070                              4,553                       177                                 

Guide Rock Webster NE0211 1,294,467                      970,850                   17,876                           

Gurley Cheyenne NE0212 322,004                          241,503                   16,548                           

Hadar Pierce NE0213 1,320,000                      990,000                   26,991                           

Haigler Dundy NE0214 895,344                          671,508                   12,389                           

Hallam Lancaster NE0215 529,115                          396,836                   23,539                           

Halsey Thomas NE0216 94,225                            70,669                     7,168                              

Hamlet Hayes NE0217 75,000                            56,250                     4,956                              

Hampton Hamilton NE0218 1,116,583                      837,437                   38,318                           

Harbine Jefferson NE0219 142,000                          106,500                   4,071                              

Hardy Nuckolls NE0220 761,938                          571,454                   12,920                           

Harrison Sioux NE0221 1,079,241                      809,431                   19,734                           

Hartington Cedar NE0222 3,999,615                      2,999,711               129,555                         

Harvard Clay NE0223 3,297,306                      2,472,980               85,308                           

Hastings Adams NE0224 149,402,450                  112,051,838           2,185,091                      

Hay Springs Sheridan NE0225 4,959,924                      3,719,943               47,787                           
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Hayes Center Hayes NE0226 927,272                          695,454                   17,964                           

Hazard Sherman NE0227 155,340                          116,505                   5,841                              

Heartwell Kearney NE0228 98,500                            73,875                     6,106                              

Hebron Thayer NE0229 8,414,280                      6,310,710               130,263                         

Hemingford Box Butte NE0230 5,815,781                      4,361,836               68,406                           

Henderson York NE0231 5,322,532                      3,991,899               87,166                           

Hendley Furnas NE0232 108,158                          81,119                     2,035                              

Henry Scotts Bluff NE0233 162,787                          122,090                   8,849                              

Herman Washington NE0234 577,400                          433,050                   23,982                           

Hershey Lincoln NE0235 1,535,357                      1,151,518               58,052                           

Hickman Lancaster NE0236 6,079,494                      4,559,620               209,819                         

Hildreth Franklin NE0237 1,272,430                      954,323                   31,150                           

Holbrook Furnas NE0238 574,291                          430,718                   17,168                           

Holdrege Phelps NE0239 26,068,420                    19,551,315             478,575                         

Holstein Adams NE0240 676,651                          507,488                   21,062                           

Homer Dakota NE0241 1,276,992                      957,744                   46,105                           

Hooper Dodge NE0242 1,542,672                      1,157,004               74,158                           

Hordville Hamilton NE0243 405,650                          304,238                   13,097                           

Hoskins Wayne NE0244 406,895                          305,171                   26,460                           

Howells Colfax NE0245 2,067,090                      1,550,318               49,911                           

Hubbard Dakota NE0246 504,000                          378,000                   19,823                           

Hubbell Thayer NE0247 724,000                          543,000                   5,752                              

Humboldt Richardson NE0248 4,678,694                      3,509,020               71,680                           

Humphrey Platte NE0249 5,152,130                      3,864,098               72,299                           

Huntley Harlan NE0250 48,264                            36,198                     3,805                              

Hyannis Grant NE0251 305,242                          228,931                   16,283                           

Imperial Chase NE0252 17,391,256                    13,043,442             181,855                         

Indianola Red Willow NE0253 1,273,918                      955,439                   48,672                           

Inglewood Dodge NE0254 1,653,500                      1,240,125               28,318                           

Inman Holt NE0255 127,000                          95,250                     10,796                           

Ithaca Saunders NE0256 138,000                          103,500                   13,097                           

Jackson Dakota NE0257 778,207                          583,655                   17,964                           

Jansen Jefferson NE0258 2,341,223                      1,755,917               9,911                              

Johnson Nemaha NE0259 645,325                          483,994                   28,849                           

Johnstown Brown NE0260 126,394                          94,796                     5,398                              

Julian Nemaha NE0261 125,000                          93,750                     4,867                              

Juniata Adams NE0262 1,170,810                      878,108                   72,830                           

Kearney Buffalo NE0263 107,689,302                  80,766,976             2,997,022                      

Kenesaw Adams NE0264 1,216,349                      912,261                   85,131                           

Kennard Washington NE0265 800,600                          600,450                   32,389                           

Kilgore Cherry NE0266 244,200                          183,150                   6,991                              

Kimball Kimball NE0267 9,347,633                      7,010,724               209,996                         

Lamar Chase NE0268 8,900                              6,675                       1,947                              

Laurel Cedar NE0269 7,249,998                      5,437,498               81,060                           

LaVista Sarpy NE0270 58,802,985                    44,102,239             1,519,440                      
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Lawrence Nuckolls NE0271 1,502,791                      1,127,093               24,867                           

Lebanon Red Willow NE0272 64,150                            48,113                     6,814                              

Leigh Colfax NE0273 882,507                          661,880                   36,902                           

Leshara Saunders NE0274 45,500                            34,125                     10,531                           

Lewellen Garden NE0275 258,757                          194,068                   17,610                           

Lewiston Pawnee NE0276 116,012                          87,009                     5,575                              

Lexington Dawson NE0277 43,576,122                    32,682,092             895,116                         

Liberty Gage NE0278 101,000                          75,750                     6,460                              

Lindsay Platte NE0279 2,073,601                      1,555,201               23,185                           

Linwood Butler NE0280 96,000                            72,000                     7,256                              

Litchfield Sherman NE0281 838,152                          628,614                   22,035                           

Lodgepole Cheyenne NE0282 1,908,702                      1,431,527               24,336                           

Long Pine Brown NE0283 2,390,158                      1,792,619               25,486                           

Loomis Phelps NE0284 797,897                          598,423                   33,274                           

Lorton Otoe NE0285 304,000                          228,000                   3,805                              

Louisville Cass NE0286 8,807,413                      6,605,560               115,573                         

Loup City Sherman NE0287 3,543,252                      2,657,439               86,105                           

Lushton York NE0288 27,500                            20,625                     2,566                              

Lyman Scotts Bluff NE0289 3,409,184                      2,556,888               28,584                           

Lynch Boyd NE0290 4,330,875                      3,248,156               19,469                           

Lyons Burt NE0291 3,637,892                      2,728,419               70,707                           

Madison Madison NE0292 16,665,264                    12,498,948             211,677                         

Madrid Perkins NE0293 677,301                          507,976                   20,442                           

Magnet Cedar NE0294 182,533                          136,900                   4,779                              

Malcolm Lancaster NE0295 2,241,531                      1,681,148               35,929                           

Malmo Saunders NE0296 110,609                          82,957                     10,088                           

Manley Cass NE0297 242,250                          181,688                   15,221                           

Marquette Hamilton NE0298 1,137,630                      853,222                   21,150                           

Martinsburg Dixon NE0299 323,927                          242,945                   7,787                              

Maskell Dixon NE0300 123,000                          92,250                     6,283                              

Mason City Custer NE0301 338,502                          253,877                   14,955                           

Maxwell Lincoln NE0302 291,200                          218,400                   26,106                           

Maywood Frontier NE0303 857,715                          643,286                   22,035                           

McCook Red Willow NE0304 36,579,574                    27,434,681             669,014                         

McCool Junction York NE0305 963,958                          722,968                   37,964                           

McGrew Scotts Bluff NE0306 425,120                          318,840                   8,938                              

McLean Pierce NE0307 142,500                          106,875                   3,186                              

Mead Saunders NE0308 4,600,179                      3,450,134               50,176                           

Meadow Grove Madison NE0309 526,725                          395,044                   25,575                           

Melbeta Scotts Bluff NE0310 277,919                          208,439                   9,557                              

Memphis Saunders NE0311 117,905                          88,429                     9,734                              

Merna Custer NE0312 512,000                          384,000                   32,123                           

Merriman Cherry NE0313 196,992                          147,744                   11,416                           

Milford Seward NE0314 9,144,588                      6,858,441               184,952                         

Miller Buffalo NE0315 469,677                          352,258                   11,593                           
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Milligan Fillmore NE0316 451,352                          338,514                   23,539                           

Minatare Scotts Bluff NE0317 1,804,256                      1,353,192               69,822                           

Minden Kearney NE0318 12,497,362                    9,373,022               261,057                         

Mitchell Scotts Bluff NE0319 10,671,781                    8,003,836               143,626                         

Monowi Boyd NE0320 10,150                            7,613                       88                                   

Monroe Platte NE0321 865,633                          649,225                   24,955                           

Moorefield Frontier NE0322 136,485                          102,364                   2,655                              

Morrill Scotts Bluff NE0323 6,818,995                      5,114,246               78,671                           

Morse Bluff Saunders NE0324 1,650,200                      1,237,650               12,566                           

Mullen Hooker NE0325 3,034,758                      2,276,069               40,973                           

Murdock Cass NE0326 403,563                          302,672                   21,858                           

Murray Cass NE0327 1,523,718                      1,142,789               42,920                           

Naper Boyd NE0328 159,454                          119,591                   6,726                              

Naponee Franklin NE0329 310,215                          232,661                   8,849                              

Nebraska City Otoe NE0330 46,345,792                    34,759,344             645,297                         

Nehawka Cass NE0331 241,500                          181,125                   18,761                           

Neligh Antelope NE0332 7,425,755                      5,569,316               132,829                         

Nelson Nuckolls NE0333 2,623,305                      1,967,479               39,380                           

Nemaha Nemaha NE0334 612,500                          459,375                   12,566                           

Nenzel Cherry NE0335 50,000                            37,500                     1,681                              

Newcastle Dixon NE0336 800,842                          600,631                   30,619                           

Newman Grove Madison NE0337 3,201,337                      2,401,003               62,211                           

Newport Rock NE0338 293,108                          219,831                   7,699                              

Nickerson Dodge NE0339 442,450                          331,838                   32,654                           

Niobrara Knox NE0340 972,813                          729,610                   29,911                           

Nora Nuckolls NE0341 80,000                            60,000                     1,770                              

Norfolk Madison NE0342 86,890,266                    65,167,700             2,163,587                      

Norman Kearney NE0343 11,500                            8,625                       3,894                              

North Bend Dodge NE0344 3,813,894                      2,860,421               112,299                         

North Loup Valley NE0345 2,920,000                      2,190,000               25,929                           

North Platte Lincoln NE0346 146,708,606                  110,031,455           2,091,907                      

Oak Nuckolls NE0347 49,500                            37,125                     5,398                              

Oakdale Antelope NE0348 685,258                          513,944                   25,929                           

Oakland Burt NE0349 2,587,776                      1,940,832               104,334                         

Obert Cedar NE0350 40,511                            30,383                     1,947                              

Oconto Custer NE0351 412,013                          309,010                   12,743                           

Octavia Butler NE0352 180,000                          135,000                   10,619                           

Odell Gage NE0353 607,500                          455,625                   25,752                           

Ogallala Keith NE0354 17,260,828                    12,945,621             397,957                         

Ohiowa Fillmore NE0355 1,624,000                      1,218,000               9,380                              

O'Neill Holt NE0356 11,613,106                    8,709,830               316,720                         

Ong Clay NE0357 602,488                          451,866                   5,221                              

Orchard Antelope NE0358 715,000                          536,250                   30,530                           

Ord Valley NE0359 16,296,635                    12,222,476             183,713                         

Orleans Harlan NE0360 543,362                          407,521                   32,831                           
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Osceola Polk NE0361 2,644,545                      1,983,409               74,600                           

Oshkosh Garden NE0362 6,478,642                      4,858,982               68,760                           

Osmond Pierce NE0363 4,090,507                      3,067,880               66,282                           

Otoe Otoe NE0364 268,262                          201,196                   15,752                           

Overton Dawson NE0365 1,065,493                      799,120                   50,176                           

Oxford Furnas NE0366 2,743,030                      2,057,272               64,866                           

Page Holt NE0367 854,530                          640,898                   13,982                           

Palisade Hitchcock NE0368 593,089                          444,817                   29,203                           

Palmer Merrick NE0369 659,326                          494,495                   41,327                           

Palmyra Otoe NE0370 1,016,855                      762,641                   49,999                           

Panama Lancaster NE0371 299,500                          224,625                   24,247                           

Papillion Sarpy NE0372 131,511,629                  98,633,722             1,811,558                      

Pawnee City Pawnee NE0373 3,499,306                      2,624,480               73,627                           

Paxton Keith NE0374 4,827,843                      3,620,883               43,362                           

Pender Thurston NE0375 11,820,334                    8,865,251               98,051                           

Peru Nemaha NE0376 1,641,000                      1,230,750               66,813                           

Petersburg Boone NE0377 733,485                          550,114                   27,610                           

Phillips Hamilton NE0378 408,719                          306,539                   26,371                           

Pickrell Gage NE0379 585,610                          439,208                   16,902                           

Pierce Pierce NE0380 9,348,245                      7,011,184               152,917                         

Pilger Stanton NE0381 967,895                          725,921                   31,681                           

Plainview Pierce NE0382 5,105,212                      3,828,909               105,485                         

Platte Center Platte NE0383 838,370                          628,778                   29,734                           

Plattsmouth Cass NE0384 18,280,590                    13,710,443             569,989                         

Pleasant Dale Seward NE0385 289,130                          216,848                   18,407                           

Pleasanton Buffalo NE0386 1,750,166                      1,312,624               31,769                           

Plymouth Jefferson NE0387 2,101,108                      1,575,831               33,362                           

Polk Polk NE0388 2,044,060                      1,533,045               26,991                           

Ponca Dixon NE0389 1,980,896                      1,485,672               80,706                           

Potter Cheyenne NE0390 2,511,820                      1,883,865               25,840                           

Prague Saunders NE0391 1,012,115                      759,086                   27,345                           

Preston Richardson NE0392 3,935                              2,951                       2,061                              

Primrose Boone NE0393 198,358                          148,769                   5,133                              

Prosser Adams NE0394 105,696                          79,272                     6,372                              

Ragan Harlan NE0395 135,250                          101,438                   3,363                              

Ralston Douglas NE0396 26,271,377                    19,703,533             643,616                         

Randolph Cedar NE0397 5,443,266                      4,082,450               78,760                           

Ravenna Buffalo NE0398 4,008,736                      3,006,552               120,175                         

Raymond Lancaster NE0399 787,050                          590,288                   16,371                           

Red Cloud Webster NE0400 6,266,648                      4,699,986               81,060                           

Republican City Harlan NE0401 614,203                          460,652                   13,628                           

Reynolds Jefferson NE0402 390,000                          292,500                   5,841                              

Richland Colfax NE0403 786,500                          589,875                   6,372                              

Rising City Butler NE0404 705,145                          528,859                   31,150                           

Riverdale Buffalo NE0405 576,321                          432,241                   15,840                           

Budget Information provided by Nebraska State Auditor: 

https://www.nebraska.gov/auditor/reports/index.cgi?budget=1

Red cells indicate no budget provided

to the State Auditor for FY2019‐20



American Rescue Plan Act

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Non‐Entitlement Units (NEU) Estimate Allocations

Revised 6/24/2021

Recipient County NEU ID

 2019‐20 NEU 

Operating Budget   NEU 75% Budget 

 Estimated Tranche 1 

Allocation 

Riverton Franklin NE0406 116,498                          87,373                     7,433                              

Roca Lancaster NE0407 1,047,231                      785,423                   30,973                           

Rockville Sherman NE0408 333,413                          250,060                   8,849                              

Rogers Colfax NE0409 185,000                          138,750                   8,318                              

Rosalie Thurston NE0410 480,288                          360,216                   14,336                           

Roseland Adams NE0411 200,000                          150,000                   23,628                           

Royal Antelope NE0412 176,000                          132,000                   5,133                              

Rulo Richardson NE0413 280,000                          210,000                   14,159                           

Rushville Sheridan NE0414 2,573,780                      1,930,335               77,786                           

Ruskin Nuckolls NE0415 317,600                          238,200                   10,000                           

Salem Richardson NE0416 130,000                          97,500                     9,203                              

Santee Knox NE0417 56,582                            42,436                     21,939                           

Sargent Custer NE0418 1,970,673                      1,478,005               44,778                           

Saronville Clay NE0419 65,000                            48,750                     3,982                              

Schuyler Colfax NE0420 18,185,520                    13,639,140             557,777                         

Scotia Greeley NE0421 1,026,053                      769,540                   25,575                           

Scottsbluff Scotts Bluff NE0422 45,990,079                    34,492,559             1,288,117                      

Scribner Dodge NE0423 7,255,500                      5,441,625               70,707                           

Seward Seward NE0424 30,456,764                    22,842,573             638,572                         

Shelby Polk NE0425 1,003,760                      752,820                   62,034                           

Shelton Buffalo NE0426 4,194,643                      3,145,982               93,361                           

Shickley Fillmore NE0427 1,049,000                      786,750                   28,230                           

Sholes Wayne NE0428 50,095                            37,571                     1,770                              

Shubert Richardson NE0429 328,000                          246,000                   12,212                           

Sidney Cheyenne NE0430 28,248,960                    21,186,720             541,140                         

Silver Creek Merrick NE0431 754,116                          565,587                   31,592                           

Smithfield Gosper NE0432 39,186                            29,390                     4,690                              

Snyder Dodge NE0433 2,248,100                      1,686,075               25,575                           

South Bend Cass NE0434 ‐                                   ‐                           9,203                              

South Sioux City Dakota NE0435 77,678,392                    58,258,794             1,133,518                      

Spalding Greeley NE0436 3,054,402                      2,290,802               38,937                           

Spencer Boyd NE0437 1,691,610                      1,268,708               36,813                           

Sprague Lancaster NE0438 547,500                          410,625                   13,363                           

Springfield Sarpy NE0439 11,883,136                    8,912,352               143,714                         

Springview Keya Paha NE0440 1,762,454                      1,321,841               20,885                           

St. Edward Boone NE0441 2,485,367                      1,864,025               58,317                           

St. Helena Cedar NE0442 302,017                          226,513                   8,053                              

St. Paul Howard NE0443 13,064,394                    9,798,296               206,456                         

Stamford Harlan NE0444 348,000                          261,000                   15,486                           

Stanton Stanton NE0445 12,864,887                    9,648,665               132,918                         

Staplehurst Seward NE0446 670,000                          502,500                   20,531                           

Stapleton Logan NE0447 929,906                          697,430                   26,460                           

Steele City Jefferson NE0448 552,600                          414,450                   5,133                              

Steinauer Pawnee NE0449 223,053                          167,290                   6,195                              

Stella Richardson NE0450 264,000                          198,000                   12,655                           
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Sterling Johnson NE0451 1,167,381                      875,536                   40,619                           

Stockham Hamilton NE0452 19,000                            14,250                     3,982                              

Stockville Frontier NE0453 46,830                            35,123                     2,212                              

Strang Fillmore NE0454 70,000                            52,500                     2,389                              

Stratton Hitchcock NE0455 2,543,897                      1,907,923               28,672                           

Stromsburg Polk NE0456 5,002,307                      3,751,730               100,795                         

Stuart Holt NE0457 5,430,779                      4,073,084               51,680                           

Sumner Dawson NE0458 218,054                          163,541                   19,380                           

Superior Nuckolls NE0459 10,252,188                    7,689,141               159,908                         

Surprise Butler NE0460 205,000                          153,750                   3,628                              

Sutherland Lincoln NE0461 4,907,610                      3,680,708               116,812                         

Sutton Clay NE0462 6,514,697                      4,886,022               126,900                         

Swanton Saline NE0463 820,947                          615,710                   8,053                              

Syracuse Otoe NE0464 14,211,957                    10,658,968             173,448                         

Table Rock Pawnee NE0465 395,000                          296,250                   22,389                           

Talmage Otoe NE0466 632,095                          474,071                   21,327                           

Tarnov Platte NE0467 72,000                            54,000                     4,071                              

Taylor Loup NE0468 1,728,790                      1,296,593               17,699                           

Tecumseh Johnson NE0469 13,305,478                    9,979,109               140,351                         

Tekamah Burt NE0470 5,240,857                      3,930,643               151,148                         

Terrytown Scotts Bluff NE0471 7,273,090                      5,454,818               103,449                         

Thayer York NE0472 59,000                            44,250                     5,133                              

Thedford Thomas NE0473 314,700                          236,025                   19,380                           

Thurston Thurston NE0474 327,325                          245,494                   12,035                           

Tilden Madison NE0475 5,406,600                      4,054,950               82,299                           

Tobias Saline NE0476 510,800                          383,100                   9,292                              

Trenton Hitchcock NE0477 9,467,902                      7,100,927               47,344                           

Trumbull Clay NE0478 358,157                          268,618                   17,345                           

Uehling Dodge NE0479 913,962                          685,472                   19,646                           

Ulysses Butler NE0480 222,980                          167,235                   14,071                           

Unadilla Otoe NE0481 746,031                          559,523                   28,495                           

Union Cass NE0482 241,709                          181,282                   21,504                           

Upland Franklin NE0483 241,098                          180,824                   11,858                           

Utica Seward NE0484 1,930,991                      1,448,243               73,538                           

Valentine Cherry NE0485 17,031,332                    12,773,499             239,464                         

Valley Douglas NE0486 13,068,520                    9,801,390               255,747                         

Valparaiso Saunders NE0487 891,523                          668,642                   48,052                           

Venango Perkins NE0488 802,500                          601,875                   14,159                           

Verdel Knox NE0489 122,500                          91,875                     2,655                              

Verdigre Knox NE0490 8,733,136                      6,549,852               46,636                           

Verdon Richardson NE0491 264,083                          198,062                   13,982                           

Virginia Gage NE0492 210,000                          157,500                   5,044                              

Waco York NE0493 975,860                          731,895                   20,885                           

Wahoo Saunders NE0494 11,153,353                    8,365,015               402,470                         

Wakefield Dixon NE0495 12,632,998                    9,474,749               120,617                         
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Wallace Lincoln NE0496 813,037                          609,778                   30,442                           

Walthill Thurston NE0497 1,715,750                      1,286,813               70,618                           

Washington Washington NE0498 120,550                          90,413                     13,894                           

Waterbury Dixon NE0499 139,600                          104,700                   5,929                              

Waterloo Douglas NE0500 3,747,559                      2,810,669               80,972                           

Wauneta Chase NE0501 7,455,992                      5,591,994               49,203                           

Wausa Knox NE0502 2,980,119                      2,235,089               49,468                           

Waverly Lancaster NE0503 19,370,961                    14,528,221             360,613                         

Wayne Wayne NE0504 40,332,782                    30,249,587             500,875                         

Weeping Water Cass NE0505 2,189,979                      1,642,484               96,901                           

Wellfleet Lincoln NE0506 82,048                            61,536                     6,903                              

West Point Cuming NE0507 21,971,400                    16,478,550             290,525                         

Western Saline NE0508 2,451,242                      1,838,432               20,531                           

Weston Saunders NE0509 1,405,900                      1,054,425               29,203                           

Whitney Dawes NE0510 183,460                          137,595                   6,372                              

Wilber Saline NE0511 15,469,524                    11,602,143             163,714                         

Wilcox Kearney NE0512 1,360,950                      1,020,713               30,530                           

Wilsonville Furnas NE0513 202,400                          151,800                   7,699                              

Winnebago Thurston NE0514 869,156                          651,867                   69,645                           

Winnetoon Knox NE0515 265,939                          199,454                   5,841                              

Winside Wayne NE0516 925,575                          694,181                   35,486                           

Winslow Dodge NE0517 2,541,200                      1,905,900               8,938                              

Wisner Cuming NE0518 14,168,768                    10,626,576             103,538                         

Wolbach Greeley NE0519 1,070,917                      803,188                   22,477                           

Wood Lake Cherry NE0520 111,500                          83,625                     5,575                              

Wood River Hall NE0521 11,771,946                    8,828,959               118,582                         

Wymore Gage NE0522 13,361,541                    10,021,156             118,228                         

Wynot Cedar NE0523 728,093                          546,070                   16,194                           

York York NE0524 36,099,508                    27,074,631             694,323                         

Yutan Saunders NE0525 3,439,425                      2,579,569               115,927                         

Budget Information provided by Nebraska State Auditor: 
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JOB TITLE:  POLICE OFFICER I  (Hourly: Non-exempt)

ACCOUNTABILITY:  Under the direction of the Chief of Police, Police Lieutenant
and Police Sergeant, respectively and in compliance with State Statute and
City Code.

JOB SUMMARY:  Enforces all State statutes, City ordinances and Federal
statutes; maintains law and order within the City of Seward.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:  Operates a police patrol vehicle in
patrolling in assigned areas for the prevention of crime and the enforcement
of traffic laws and regulations; responds to radio and telephone dispatches
and appears at the scenes of disorder or crime; notes and reports traffic
hazards; investigates and prepares written reports on accidents, offense and
damages to protect the public and maintains order; requests medical assistance
when necessary; appears in court as an arresting officer; transports
prisoners; investigates crimes; investigates complaints; interviews persons
whose actions are suspicious; issues written citations for parking and traffic
violations.

SKILLS AND ABILITIES:  Knowledge of the technical and operating principals,
practices and problems of law enforcement and crime prevention activities;
knowledge of the laws governing custody of person(s) search and seizure, rules
of evidence; ability to maintain favorable working relationships with city
officials and officials of other jurisdictions and the general public;
knowledge of the hazards and safety precautions applicable to the work;
ability to operate all specialized communications equipment including
broadcasting voice messages; one year of experience with various computer
programs and functions; ability to sit for extended periods of time on patrol;
ability to perform all duties associated with police work including foot
patrol, parking patrol, bike patrol, surveillance enforcement and physical
apprehension of law violators; ability to get in and out of, and operate
standard police patrol vehicles; ability to qualify with all standard issued
Police Department firearms per Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center
standards; ability to meet or exceed the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training
Center physical standards for basic recruits; ability to work varied shifts,
hours and holidays; ability to work under adverse weather conditions (heat-
cold-rain-snow) and performs necessary services as assigned.

EXPERIENCE AND TRAINING:  Graduation of High School or GED equivalent; ability
to successfully enter and complete the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training
Center basic recruit Academy within the prescribed period of time, or any
equivalent combination of training and experience.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:  Possession of a valid drivers license, pass vision and
physical exam determining fitness for the above duties.

Updated 9/2001



JOB TITLE: POLICE OFFICER I (Hourly:  Non-exempt)

ACCOUNTABILITY:  Under the direction of the Chief of Police, Police Captain, and Police 
Sergeant, respectively and in compliance with State Statute and City Code.

JOB SUMMARY: Enforces all State statutes, City ordinances and Federal statutes; maintain law 
and order within the City of Seward.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: Conducts proactive patrol in order to deter crime 
and detect criminal activity; enforces traffic laws and regulations; protects the public and 
maintains order; responds to calls for service received via police radio, telephone or other 
means of communication; investigates and prepares written reports relating to criminal 
offenses; investigates motor vehicle crashes; interviews suspects and witnesses; requests 
medical assistance when needed; performs first aid and/or CPR when necessary; testifies in 
court; transports prisoners; issues citations for parking and traffic violations; investigates 
animal complaints; investigates city code violations.

SKILLS AND ABILITIES: Knowledge of the technical and operating principals, practices and 
problems of law enforcement and crime prevention activities; knowledge of the laws governing 
custody of person(s) search and seizure, rules of evidence; ability to maintain favorable working 
relationships with co-workers, supervisors, city officials and officials of other jurisdictions and 
the general public; knowledge of the hazards and safety precautions applicable to the work; 
ability to operate all specialized communications equipment including broadcasting voice 
messages; experience with basic computer programs and functions; ability to sit for extended 
periods of time on patrol; ability to perform all duties associated with police work including foot 
patrol, parking patrol, bike patrol, surveillance enforcement and physical apprehension of law 
violators; ability to operate police patrol vehicles; ability to qualify with all standard issued 
Police Department firearms per Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center standards; ability to 
meet or exceed the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center physical standards for basic 
recruits; ability to work varied shifts, hours and holidays; ability to work under adverse weather 
conditions (heat-cold-rain-snow) and performs necessary services as assigned. 

EXPERIENCE AND TRAINING: Graduation of High School or GED equivalent; ability to 
successfully complete the Nebraska Law Enforcement Training Center basic recruit Academy 
within the first year of hire, or any equivalent combination of training and experience. 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: Possession of a valid driver’s license with ability to be insured, pass 
vision and physical exam determining fitness for the above duties. 

Updated: 07/2021



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

WHEREAS, Section 382-2.28 of the City Code of the City of Seward, 
Nebraska provides that the City may, by Resolution, designate and place stop 
signs, or other signs, signals, standards or mechanical devices in any street 
or alley under the Municipality's jurisdiction for the purpose of regulating 
traffic thereon and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to place the following signs on the 
street hereinafter designated in the City of Seward, Nebraska;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA THAT:

A.  A "STOP" sign shall be installed at the southwest corner of the 
intersection of 1st Street and Jackson Street, directing eastbound vehicular 
traffic on Jackson Street to stop before entering the intersection with 1st 
Street.

B.  A "STOP" sign shall be installed at the northeast corner of the 
intersection of 1st Street and Jackson Street, directing westbound vehicular 
traffic on Jackson Street to stop before entering the intersection with 1st 
Street.

  C.  A "STOP" sign shall be installed at the southwest corner of the 
intersection of 2nd Street and Jackson Street, directing eastbound vehicular 
traffic on Jackson Street to stop before entering the intersection with 2nd 
Street.

D.  A "STOP" sign shall be installed at the northeast corner of the 
intersection of 2nd Street and Jackson Street, directing westbound vehicular 
traffic on Jackson Street to stop before entering the intersection with 2nd 
Street.

E.  Appropriate "STOP" signs shall be erected, maintained and enforced 
directing the traffic on such streets accordingly.

The Mayor declared the resolution adopted.

Dated: ________________________, 2021

THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

ATTEST: ____________________________  
Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor

_______________________________
Derek Bargmann
City Clerk 

(SEAL)



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

WHEREAS, Section 382-4.4 of the City Code of the City of Seward, Nebraska 
provides that the City may, by Resolution, set aside any street, alley, public way, or 
portion thereof where the parking of a particular kind or class of vehicle shall be 
prohibited, or where the parking of any vehicle shall be prohibited and

WHEREAS, it is necessary or desirable to restrict the parking of vehicles at 
certain places on certain streets hereinafter designated in the City of Seward, 
Nebraska:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA THAT:

1. The parking of motor vehicles will be limited to “Compact Vehicles Only” 
and no vehicle prohibited from parking thereon shall stand or be parked adjacent to 
the curb of said street, alley, public way, or portion thereof longer than a period of 
time necessary to load and unload freight or passengers at the following designated 
location: 

a. Beginning at the west curb line of 5th Street at the northeast corner of 
the intersection of said 5th and Seward Streets, thence east fifty-eight 
(58)feet and consisting of two (2) diagonal off-street parking spaces on the 
north side of said Seward Street, as depicted on the attached “Figure 1”.  

2.  The above designated parking spaces shall be indicated by a sign which is in 
conformance with the most current edition of the Highway Administration Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices for streets and highways and such other appropriate 
lines and markings shall be placed at said locations as are authorized by the City 
Code of the City of Seward, Nebraska.

3.  All previous resolutions in conflict with the resolution as they relate to 
the above described locations are hereby revoked.

Dated: __________ day of _____________________, 2021

THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

ATTEST:
  ______________________________

  Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor
  

    ___________________________
Derek Bargmann
City Clerk
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Figure  1.  Proposal to convert two existing parking stalls to compact car only stalls















Seward, NE - 12.47 kV Underground Line Replacement - Progressive Road (#7806162)

Owner: City of Seward

Solicitor: Olsson, Inc. (Lincoln, NE)

06/03/2021 02:00 PM CDT

Engineer Estimate Valley Corporation Nebcon Inc. IES Commercial Inc.

Section TitleLine Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

Base Bid $0.00 $379,411.44 $405,014.92 $424,916.32

1 1 Base Bid LS 1 $379,411.44 $379,411.44 $405,014.92 $405,014.92 $424,916.32 $424,916.32

Base Bid Contingency Allowance $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

2 2 Base Bid Contingency Allowance LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Primary Conductor (Labor Only - Conductor OSCI) $0.00 $8.11 $5.50 $32.50

a)i a)i 15kV 350 KCM AL URD w/concentric neutral CktFT 1 $4.33 $4.33 $2.90 $2.90 $17.33 $17.33

a)ii a)ii 15kV 1/0 AWG AL URD w/concentric neutral CktFT 1 $3.78 $3.78 $2.60 $2.60 $15.17 $15.17

Equipment (Labor Only, Switchgear & Cabinets OSCI) $0.00 $3,341.38 $8,675.00 $4,667.61

b)i b)i Pad-mounted Switchgear w/ Box Pad EA 1 $2,809.79 $2,809.79 $6,050.00 $6,050.00 $3,512.18 $3,512.18

b)ii b)ii Junction Cabinets EA 1 $531.59 $531.59 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $1,155.43 $1,155.43

Equipment (Labor and Material) $0.00 $1,993.16 $7,558.41 $4,534.15

c)i c)i Elbows, 15kV, 600A, Load Break, Elastimold EA 1 $329.80 $329.80 $1,541.00 $1,541.00 $978.49 $978.49

c)ii c)ii Elbows, 15kV, 200A, Load Break, Elastimold EA 1 $240.90 $240.90 $1,064.00 $1,064.00 $757.40 $757.40

c)iii c)iii Elbow Arrestor, 10kV, 200A EA 1 $216.53 $216.53 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $585.79 $585.79

c)iv c)iv Bushing Extension, Elastimold K655BE EA 1 $43.55 $43.55 $591.00 $591.00 $158.20 $158.20

c)v c)v Elbow Tap Plug, Load Break, Elastimold 650etp EA 1 $162.11 $162.11 $438.85 $438.85 $220.57 $220.57

c)vi c)vi 2-Hole Terminators, 600A, 3M Scotchlok Aluminum Lug EA 1 $106.19 $106.19 $500.00 $500.00 $153.80 $153.80

c)vii c)vii Cold Shrink Terminations, 3M 7654-S-4 EA 1 $363.61 $363.61 $594.16 $594.16 $691.42 $691.42

c)viii c)viii Fault Indicator EA 1 $427.58 $427.58 $1,144.00 $1,144.00 $381.42 $381.42

c)ix c)ix Fuse, 200A, 15kV EA 1 $102.89 $102.89 $635.40 $635.40 $607.06 $607.06

Grounding (Labor and Material) $0.00 $683.20 $3,792.97 $186.16

e)i e)i #4 CU Bare Grounding Conductor FT 1 $22.67 $22.67 $85.00 $85.00 $18.65 $18.65

e)ii e)ii Ground Rod, 5/8" Dia., 8'-0" EA 1 $53.49 $53.49 $852.97 $852.97 $109.23 $109.23

e)iii e)iii Ground Clamp, Anderson GC141AG2 EA 1 $286.37 $286.37 $155.00 $155.00 $26.93 $26.93

e)iv e)iv Ground Connector, Cable to Cable, CU, Crimp Type EA 1 $320.67 $320.67 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $31.35 $31.35

Underground (Labor and Material) $0.00 $104.73 $88.49 $80.48

d)i d)i 6" HDPE Conduit FT 1 $29.06 $29.06 $35.34 $35.34 $14.01 $14.01

d)ii d)ii 4" HDPE Conduit FT 1 $19.31 $19.31 $21.32 $21.32 $10.49 $10.49

d)iii d)iii 2" HDPE Conduit FT 1 $8.61 $8.61 $11.83 $11.83 $4.54 $4.54

d)iv d)iv Boring FT 1 $33.23 $33.23 $10.00 $10.00 $34.24 $34.24

d)v d)v Trenching FT 1 $14.52 $14.52 $10.00 $10.00 $17.20 $17.20

Demo (Labor and Material) $0.00 $11,351.94 $500.00 $1,733.15

f)i f)i Removal of existing equipment, per drawings EA 1 $11,351.94 $11,351.94 $500.00 $500.00 $1,733.15 $1,733.15

Base Bid Total: $25,000.00 $404,411.44 $430,014.92 $449,916.32



Item Quantity Cost per Item Units Total Cost

Mobilization 1 $10,000.00 LS 10,000.00

Padmounted Switchgear w/ box pad 6 $12,000.00 Each 72,000.00

15kv 200A Fuse 12 $200.00 Each 2,400.00

Junction Cabinet 4 $3,500.00 Each 14,000.00

Cable Terminations - Elbow, 600A, Load Break 33 $350.00 Each 11,550.00

Cable Terminations - Elbow, 200A, Load Break 2 $350.00 Each 700.00

Cable Terminations - 3M Quick Term 60 $260.00 Each 15,600.00

3M Copper Lug, 2-Hole 60 $150.00 Each 9,000.00

Bushing Extension 12 $100.00 Each 1,200.00

Elbow Tap Plug 12 $200.00 Each 2,400.00

Elbow Arrestor, 200A 12 $350.00 Each 4,200.00

350 KCM AL URD Cable 3Ø 17,650 $3.10 FT 54,715.00

1/0 AWG URD Cable 3Ø 1,000 $2.12 FT 2,120.00

1/0 AWG URD Cable 1Ø 250 $2.12 FT 530.00

6" HDPE Conduit 2,250 $10.00 FT 22,500.00

4" HDPE Conduit 135 $7.00 FT 945.00

2" HDPE Conduit 340 $2.00 FT 680.00

Ground Rods 20 $31.00 Each 620.00

#4 CU Ground Conductor 500 $2.64 FT 1,320.00

Ground Connectors 208 $6.30 Lot 1,310.40

Fault Indicators 27 $100.00 Each 2,700.00

Demolition 750 $5.00 FT 3,750.00

Trenching 3,350 $8.00 FT 26,800.00

Boring 2,590 $30.00 FT 77,700.00

Subtotal:  $      338,740.40 

Miscellaneous, Contingencies: 10%  $         33,874.04 

Total Construction Estimate:  $      372,614.44 

Engineering/Design: 0%  $                        -   

Total Estimate:  $      372,614.44 

Notes

ENGINEERS OPINION OF PROBABLE COST



12.47 KV UNDERGROUND LINE REPLACEMENT - PROGRESSIVE ROAD
2021

MATERIAL LIST
ITEM DETAIL DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY Supplied by COMMENTS

1 J1 - J4 Junction Cabinets, 600A Each 4 Seward
600A, 3Ø, 4-way   Brand-Maclean Highline, 600A junctions with
modules.  Part number - P3783254MDA 164D PED MGPRI 78x32x54
3/8 CU

2 Elbows, 15KV, 600A, Load Break, Elastimold Each 33 Contractor (3)SG1, (3)SG7, (3)SG10, (6)J2, (6)J3, (6)J1,(6)J4
3 J1 - J4 Elbow Arrestor, 10KV, 200A Each 12 Contractor (3)J1, (3)J2, (3)J3,(3)J4
4 J1 - J4 Bushing Extension, Elastimold K655BE Each 12 Contractor (3)J1, (3)J2, (3)J3,(3)J4
5 J1 - J4 Elbow Tap Plug, Load Break, Elastimold 650etp Each 12 Contractor (3)J1, (3)J2, (3)J3,(3)J4

6 SG5, SG8, SG12
Padmount Switchgear PMH-9
(2 Fuse, 2 Switch)

Each 3 Seward 600A, 3Ø, 2 Switch Bay, 2 Fuse Bay

7 SG2, SG4, SG9
Padmount Switchgear PMH-11
(1 Fuse, 3 Switch)

Each 3 Seward 600A, 3Ø, 3 Switch Bay, 1 Fuse Bay

8 Conductor, 350 KCM AL URD, 3 Phase FT (x3) 17,650 Seward
9 Conductor, 1/0 AWG AL URD, 3 Phase, 1 Phase FT (x3) 1,250 Seward

10  600A,  2-hole terminators, 3M Scotchlok Copper Lug 31156 Each 60 Contractor
(Detail, Count)
(SG2, 9), (SG3, 3), (SG4, 9), (SG5, 12), (SG6, 3), (SG8, 9), (SG9, 6),
(SG11, 3), (SG12, 6)

11 XF1, XF2 Elbows, 200A, Load Break Each 2 Contractor (1)XF1, (1)XF2

12 Fault indicator Each 27 Contractor
Coordinate type & locations with Jared
initial call out
(3)J2, (3)SG2, (3)J1, (3)SG4, (3)SG5, (3)SG6, (3)SG11 (3)SG12

13 Cold Shrink Terminations,  3M 7654-S-4 Each 60 Contractor
(Detail, Count)
(SG2, 9), (SG3, 3), (SG4, 9), (SG5, 12), (SG6, 3), (SG8, 9), (SG9, 6),
(SG11, 3), (SG12, 6)

14 #4 CU Grounding Conductor FT As Required Contractor
15 Ground Rod, 5/8" Dia., 8'-0" Each As Required Seward
16 Ground Clamp, Anderson GC141AG2 Lot As Required Contractor
17 Ground Connector, Medium Voltage, Cable to Cable Lot As Required Contractor
18 Fuse, 200A, 15KV Each 12 Contractor
19 6" HDPE Conduit FT 2250 Contractor
20 4" HDPE Conduit FT 135 Contractor
21 2" HDPE Conduit FT 340 Contractor

(OA #010-00170)           
Note: Owner provided material highlighted yellow





CITY ADMINISTRATORS REPORT – 7/6/2021

 Monitoring a number of street projects Waverly Road, design work on East Seward and East Hillcrest.
 Covid-19 response to inquiries and issues.
 Worked with DTR Project close outs with SENDD.
 Working on finalizing grants for Petsource/Rail Campus – EOP.
 Met with representatives on the Seward Wellness Project to discuss items.
 Continuing to work on items at the Civic Center as needed.
 Budget follow up items with Finance Director.
 Reviewing a number of guidance materials from Treasury on ARP Act Funds.
 Assisting City Attorney with a number of real estate items.
 Met with local developer to discuss future developments.
 Met with Water, Electric and Billing teams on continued AMI meter roll out.
 Met with St. John’s Principal Amber Fiala to review safety items at the intersection of N. Columbia and 

Hillcrest.
 Trained by National Weather Service to conduct on site flood water measurements for real time flood 

analysis at the Big Blue River and Hwy 34 Bridge.
 Conducted numerous 4th of July preparations along with the annual City of Seward Department Head 

meeting with the 4th of July Committee.
 Rail Campus Committee Meeting to discuss grant opportunities.
 Met with representatives from Schemmer to discuss numerous projects Trail and Waverly Road.
 Met with Erin Weides to discuss analytics of website and social media for the City of Seward.
 Conducted a department head tabletop exercise for tornado response along with Seward County 

Emergency Management, E911 Dispatch, and NEMA.
 Met with Concordia University to discuss the construction of Easts Hillcrest from Eastridge to the Bluff 

Road Bridge over Plum Creek.
 Attended League of Nebraska Municipalities Zoom Meeting on ARPA Funding.
 Attended Magical Lights of Seward discussion on traffic control for the 2021 winter season at the Ag 

Society.

The departments are working on the following projects to name a few:

Police Department
 Magical Lights Meeting.
 Promotion ceremony at Police Department.
 4th of July Celebration on Sunday.
 Filling PO-I vacancy.

City Clerk/Human Resources/City Hall
 Reviewing records disposition for confidential files to destroy.
 Preparation for Police Officer I Vacancy.
 Attending/Conducting Police Promotion ceremony on July 1st.
 Begin preparation for Asst. Library Director interviews.

Water/Wastewater Department
 Control panel issue at pool, panel replacement cost needed.
 VFD failure on product pump at RO Plant, repair cost pending or replacement.
 Start on root cutting, jetting and camera sewers in section 5 & 7 all summer.
 Power wash clarifiers this week.
 Review sewer video from sewer backup and investigate cause.



Parks and Rec/Cemetery/Golf/Pool
 Pool party on June 28th and 30th.
 Magical Lights of Seward meeting at Harvest Hall.
 Setting up snow fence at Plum Creek Park.
 Mowing and trimming parks and cemeteries for the fourth.

Civic Center
 Cleaning and setting up for the 4th of July.
 Installing new automated soap and paper towel dispensers.
 Replaced faulty toilet in Men’s Restroom.
 Merle’s will be handling lawncare.
 Just hired 4th Civic Center Assistant.

Electric Department
 Switchman Training with NPPD at 115 kv Sub.
 Streamers on Seward St.
 Work on metering order.
 Put up banners.
 Lay out cords for Food Alley & Trailer.
 Set poles on 1st & South St.
 Change out transformers.

Street Department
 Mowing right-of-ways.
 Alley dragging.
 4th of July prepping.

Library
 Advertising for Assistant Library Director.
 Finalize 4th of July plans.
 Material ordering.
 Cleaning office.

Building Inspection/Planning Department
 No PC agenda for July.
 Dairy Queen’s sidewalks have all been completed and fixed.
 The Sidewalk Survey is completed. Sara will finish inputting the data.
 Inspections and plan reviews.

Engineering
 Preliminary project planning and utility relocation for East Hillcrest Drive.
 Construction resumed June 7th for Waverly Road with a  ROW, public notices, ordering additional 

lighting and a sanitary sewer crossing.
 Update meeting with Julie Ogden for FY 2022 One and Six.
 SEH site visit, SOQ review and funding application for WWTP Upgrade.

Finance Dept.
 Payroll
 June Financials for the City.
 Record TIF payments.
 Record Bond payments.
 Preparing yearend estimates for Department Heads/Budget.
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